
Table of Contents 
Commission Conference Agenda 
September 4, 2014 
 
1** Consent Agenda .................................................................................................... 1 

2** Docket No. 140131-EU – Proposed amendment of Rule 25-6.058, F.A.C., 
Determination of Average Meter Registration Error. ............................................. 2 

3** Docket No. 130290-EI – Initiation of formal proceedings of Complaint No. 
1115382E of Brian J. Ricca against Florida Power & Light, for failing to provide 
reasonable service. .................................................................................................. 3 

4** Docket No. 130212-WS – Application for increase in water/wastewater rates in 
Polk County by Cypress Lakes Utilities, Inc. ......................................................... 4 

5**PAA Docket No. 130294-WU – Application for transfer of water systems and 
Certificate No. 579-W in Highlands County from Holmes Utilities, Inc. to 
Country Walk Utilities, Inc. .................................................................................... 5 

6**PAA Docket No. 140051-GU – 2014 depreciation study by Florida City Gas. ............. 7 

7 Docket No. 120161-WS – Analysis of Utilities, Inc.'s financial accounting and 
customer service computer system. ........................................................................ 8 

 

 - i - 



Item 1 



State of Florida 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

AGENDA: 

Jluhltt~tt&itt QJ:lltlttttisintt 
CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

-~-IC-~-<>-Ft-1\-~-I>-lJ-~-

August 21,2014 

Office of Commission Clerk (Stauffer) 

Office ofTelecommunications (Williams)c:::'k"' ~A" ,N 
Office of the General Counsel (Barraco) A{' 1/l~ \ -
Application for Certificate of Authority to Provide Telecommunications 
Service 

9/4/2014 - Consent Agenda - Proposed Agency Action - Interested 
Persons May Participate 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None 

Please place the following Application for Certificate of Authority to Provide 
Telecommunications Service on the consent agenda for approval. 

DOCKET CERT. 
NO. COMPANYNAME NO. ---

140105-TX LMK Communications, LLC d/b/a 8861 

Clarity Communications Group 

The Commission is vested with jurisdiction in this matter pursuant to Section 364.335, 
Florida Statutes. Pursuant to Section 364.336, Florida Statutes, certificate holders must pay a 
minimum annual Regulatory Assessment Fee if the certificate is active during any portion of the 
calendar year. A Regulatory Assessment Fee Return Notice will be mailed each December to the 
entity listed above for payment by January 30. 

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED AUG 21, 2014
DOCUMENT NO. 04641-14
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



Item 2 



FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED AUG 21, 2014
DOCUMENT NO. 04642-14
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



Docket No. 140131-EU 
Date: August 21, 2014 

 - 2 - 

Notice of the rule development appeared in the May 29, 2014 edition of the Florida 
Administrative Register.  There was no request for a workshop and no workshop was held.  The 
Commission has jurisdiction pursuant to Chapter 366.05, F.S. 

 



Docket No. 140131-EU Issue 1 
Date: August 21, 2014 

 - 3 - 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1:  Should the Commission propose the amendment of Rule 25-6.058, F.A.C., 
Determination of Average Meter Registration Error? 

Recommendation:  Yes, the Commission should propose the amendment of Rule 25-6.058, 
F.A.C., as set forth in Attachment A.  (Cowdery, Moses, Rome)  

Staff Analysis:  Rule 25-6.058, F.A.C., which describes how utilities must determine average 
meter registration error, applies to the five investor-owned electric utilities.  The current 
language in subparagraph (1)(c)1., describes one of two methods a utility may use to determine 
the average registration error if a polyphase metering installation is used on a varying load.  The 
subparagraph states: 

The weighted algebraic average of its error at light load (approximately 10 
percent rates test amperes) given a weight of one, its error at heavy load 
(approximately 100 percent rated test amperes) and 100 percent factor given a 
weight of four, and at heavy load (approximately 100 percent rated test amperes) 
and 50 percent lagging power factor given a weight of two; ... 

(emphasis added).  As written, the current rule language expressed as an equation is (4FL +LL + 
2PF)/7 rather than correct equation, (4FL + 2LL + PF)/7, as contained in the current ANSI 
Standard.  This is because the words “one” and “two,” as shown in bold font in the paragraph 
above, were inadvertently switched.  Staff recommends that this error be corrected, as shown in 
Attachment A. 

Statement of Estimated Regulatory Costs 
 
 Pursuant to Section 120.54, F.S., agencies are encouraged to prepare a statement of 
estimated regulatory costs (SERC) before the adoption, amendment, or repeal of any rule.  The 
SERC is appended as Attachment B.  The SERC analyzes whether the rule repeal is likely to 
have an adverse impact on growth, private sector job creation or employment, or private sector 
investment in excess of $1 million in the aggregate within 5 years after implementation. The 
SERC concludes that the amendment of Rule 25-6.058, F.A.C., will likely not directly or 
indirectly increase regulatory costs in excess of $200,000 in aggregate in Florida within 1 year 
after implementation.  Further, the SERC concludes that the rule amendment will not likely have 
an adverse impact on business competitiveness, productivity, or innovation in excess of $1 
million in the aggregate within 5 years of implementation. Thus, the rule amendment does not 
require legislative ratification, pursuant to Section 120.541(3), Florida Statutes.   In addition, the 
SERC states that amendment of Rule 25-6.058, F.A.C., would not have an adverse impact on 
small businesses, and would have no impact on small cities or small counties.  The SERC 
addresses additional statutory requirements.   
 

Staff recommends that the Commission should propose the amendment of Rule 25-6.058, 
F.A.C. 



Docket No. 140131-EU Issue 2 
Date: August 21, 2014 

 - 4 - 

Issue 2:  Should this docket be closed? 

Recommendation:  Yes.  If no requests for hearing or comments are filed, the rule should be 
filed with the Department of State, and the docket should be closed. (Cowdery)  

Staff Analysis:   If no requests for hearing or comments are filed, the rule should be filed with 
the Department of State, and the docket should be closed. 

 

 



Docket No. 140131-EU Attachment A 
Date: August 21, 2014 
 

CODING: Words underlined are additions; words in struck through type are deletions from 
existing law. 
 - 5 - 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

25-6.058 Determination of Average Meter Registration Error. 

(1) Average Meter Registration Error for Watthour Registers. 

(a) If the metering installation is used to measure a load which has practically constant 

characteristics, such as a street-lighting load, the meter shall be tested under similar conditions 

of load and the registration error of the meter “as found” shall be considered as the average 

meter error. 

(b) If a single-phase metering installation is used on a varying load, the average registration 

error shall be determined by one of the following methods. The utility shall select the method 

that best fits the customer’s usage pattern. 

1. The weighted algebraic average of the error at approximately 10 percent and at 100 percent 

of the rated test amperes for the meter, the latter being given a weight of four times the former; 

2. The simple average of the error at approximately 10 percent and at approximately 100 

percent of the rated test amperes of the meter, each being given an equal weight; or 

3. A single point, when calculating the error of an electronic meter, and the single point is an 

accurate representation of the error over the load range of the meter. 

(c) If a polyphase metering installation is used on a varying load, the average registration error 

shall be determined by one of the following methods. The utility shall select the method that 

best fits the customer’s usage pattern. 

1. The weighted algebraic average of its error at light load (approximately 10 percent rated test 

amperes) given a weight of two one, its error at heavy load (approximately 100 percent rated 

test amperes) and 100 percent power factor given a weight of four, and at heavy load 

(approximately 100 percent rated test amperes) and 50 percent lagging power factor given a 

weight of one two; or 

2. A single point, when calculating the error of an electronic meter, and the single point is an 

accurate representation of the error over the load range of the meter. 



Docket No. 140131-EU Attachment A 
Date: August 21, 2014 
 

CODING: Words underlined are additions; words in struck through type are deletions from 
existing law. 
 - 6 - 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

(2) Average Meter Registration Error for Demand Registers. 

(a) For mechanical or lagged demand meters, registration error shall be determined by testing 

the meter at both 40 percent and 80 percent of its full-scale value, as read on the reference or 

standard meter, or as near to these two points as practicable. The following two formulas shall 

be used to estimate the kilowatt error of the meter at 25 percent of full scale and at 100 percent 

of full scale: 

E25 = [E80 – E40]/[R80 – R40]*[R25 – R40] + E40 

E100 = [E80 – E40]/[R80 – R40]*[R100 – R40] + E40 

where: 

R25 and R100 denote the kilowatt readings on the reference meter at 25 percent and 100 percent 

of the full scale value of the meter being tested, respectively; 

R40 and R80 denote the kilowatt readings on the reference meter at 40 percent and 80 percent 

of the full scale value of the meter being tested, respectively; 

E40 is the difference in kilowatts between the reference reading (R40) and the reading on the 

meter being tested; 

E80 is the difference in kilowatts between the reference reading (R80) and the reading on the 

meter being tested; 

E25 is the estimated kilowatt error corresponding to R25; and  

E100 is the estimated kilowatt error corresponding to R100. 

The greater of these two estimated kilowatt errors, E25 or E100, shall be expressed as a 

percentage of the full-scale value of the meter being tested to determine if the meter meets the 

accuracy requirement of paragraph 25-6.052(3)(a), F.A.C. 

(b) For electronic demand meters, demand registration need not be separately tested provided 

the meter has been inspected to contain the correct demand algorithm whenever watthour 

registration is tested. 



Docket No. 140131-EU Attachment A 
Date: August 21, 2014 
 

CODING: Words underlined are additions; words in struck through type are deletions from 
existing law. 
 - 7 - 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Specific Authority 366.05(1) FS. Law Implemented 366.05(3) FS. History–New 7-29-69, 

Formerly 25-6.58, Amended 5-19-97, 7-3-06, __________. 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Docket No. 140131-EU Attachment B 
Date: August 21, 2014 
 

 - 8 - 

 



Docket No. 140131-EU Attachment B 
Date: August 21, 2014 
 

 - 9 - 

 



Docket No. 140131-EU Attachment B 
Date: August 21, 2014 
 

 - 10 - 

 



Docket No. 140131-EU Attachment B 
Date: August 21, 2014 
 

 - 11 - 

 



Docket No. 140131-EU Attachment B 
Date: August 21, 2014 
 

 - 12 - 

 



Item 3 



State of Florida 

1fluhlir~:erfritt Clilltttttliimion 
CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CE:'iTER • 2540 SHL't\IARD OAK BOULEVARD 

TALLA~lAS EE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

-M-E-M-0-R-A-N-D-U-M- - . 
(""') 

:... 
c 0 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

August 21, 2014 

Office of Commission Clerk (Stauffer) 

JK 
Office of the General Counsel (Corbari) ~ 
Office of Consumer Assistance and Outreach (Forsman)Of).! 
Division of Engineering (Graves)1-~4 

0 
n :J: 
r :x 
rn-:;:o (f) 
:;::t;~ 

0 
:z: 

en !Tl 
N < 

ITi 

:PO 
0 

:X ·n 
a -c en 
N ( ) U"1 

RE: Docket No. 130290-EI - Initiation of formal proceedings of Complaint No. 
1115382E of Brian J. Ricca against Florida Power & Light, for failing to provide 
reasonable service. 

AGENDA: 09/04114 - Regular Agenda - Interested Persons May Participate 

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners 

PREHEARING OFFICER: Edgar 

CIUTICAL DATES: None 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None 

Case Background 

On December 5, 2013, Mr. Ricca filed a formal complaint against Florida Power & Light 
(FPL) and requested a formal hearing. On January 7, 2014, FPL filed a Motion to Dismiss the 
complaint with prejudice. On January 8, 2014, Mr. Ricca filed his response to FPL's Motion to 
Dismiss. · 

On April 23, 2014, the Commission issued Order No. PSC-14-0191-FOF-El, dismissing 
without prejudice the petition for fai lure to state a cause of action upon which relief can be 
granted and for its nonconformance with either Rules 25-22.036 or 28-1 06.201, Florida 
Administrative Code (F.A.C.). In its Order, the Commission granted Mr. Ricca the opportunity 
to file an amended complaint, provided the amended complaint "conform[s] to the pleading 

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED AUG 21, 2014
DOCUMENT NO. 04646-14
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



Docket No. 130290-EI 
Date: August 21, 2014 

 - 2 - 

requirements of Rule 28-106.201, F.A.C., and seek[s] relief within the Commission’s 
jurisdiction.” 

 
On May 5, 2014, Mr. Ricca filed an Amended Complaint for a formal hearing in response 

to the Commission’s order dismissing his pleading.1  On May 27, 2014, FPL filed its Motion to 
Dismiss with Prejudice requesting dismissal of the amended petition.2  Mr. Ricca did not file a 
response to FPL’s motion to dismiss.   

 
Neither party requested oral argument; however, pursuant to Rule 25-22.0022, F.A.C., 

the Commission has the discretion to hear from the parties, if it so desires.   
 
The Commission has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Chapter 366, Florida 

Statutes (F.S.). 
 

                                                 
1  See, Document No. 02097-14, in Docket No. 130290-EI, Mr. Ricca’s amended request for formal hearing, 
dated May 4, 201, lodging violation and complaint against FPL. 
2  See, Document No. 02533-14 in Docket No. 130290-EI, FPL’s Motion to Dismiss Amendment to Complaint of 
Brian J. Ricca with Prejudice, dated May 27, 2014. 



Docket No. 130290-EI Issue 1 
Date: August 21, 2014 

 - 3 - 

Discussion of Issues 
 
Issue 1:  Should Florida Power & Light Company's Motion to Dismiss be granted?  
 
Recommendation:  Yes. Staff recommends that the Commission grant FPL’s Motion to Dismiss 
and dismiss the complaint with prejudice because the complaint again fails to state a cause of 
action upon which relief can be granted, does not substantially comply with Rules 25-22.036 and 
28-106.201, F.A.C., and fails to cure the deficiencies identified in the initial complaint.  (Corbari, 
Forsman, Graves). 
 
Staff Analysis:   
 
Analysis  
 

The Commission grants a motion to dismiss upon a finding that the pleading failed to 
state a cause of action upon which relief can be granted.3  Rules 25-22.036 and 28-106.201, 
F.A.C., outline the procedure for filing a formal complaint.  A pleading that conforms to the 
rules provides the act or omission that constitutes the violation, the statute that is violated, injury 
suffered, and remedy or penalty sought.4   
 
 Section 120.569(2)(c), F.S., provides:  
 

Unless otherwise provided by law, a petition or request for hearing shall include 
those items required by the uniform rules adopted pursuant to s. 120.54(5)(b). 
Upon the receipt of a petition or request for hearing, the agency shall carefully 
review the petition to determine if it contains all of the required information. A 
petition shall be dismissed if it is not in substantial compliance with these 
requirements or it has been untimely filed. Dismissal of a petition shall, at least 
once, be without prejudice to petitioner’s filing a timely amended petition. 
 

(emphasis added).  
 

By Order No. PSC-14-0191-FOF-EI, issued on April 23, 2014, the Commission 
dismissed Mr. Ricca’s complaint and request for formal hearing in this matter without prejudice.  
In its Order, the Commission stated that Mr. Ricca’s complaint failed to state a cause of action 
upon which relief can be granted and did not conform with the pleading requirements of Rules 
25-22.036 or 28-106.201, F.A.C.  The Order permitted Mr. Ricca the opportunity to file an 
amended complaint, provided the amended complaint “conform[s] to the pleading requirements 

                                                 
3  See, Order No. PSC-11-0285-FOF-EI, issued June 29, 2011, in Docket No. 110069-EI, In re: Complaint of 
Rosario Rojo against Florida Power & Light Company; and Order No. PSC-11-0117-FOF-PU, issued on February 
17, 2011, in Docket No. 100312-EI, Complaint against Florida Power & Light Company for alleged violations of 
various sections of Florida Administrative Code, Florida Statutes, and FPL tariffs pertaining to billing of charges 
and collection of charges, fees, and taxes (granting motion to dismiss with prejudice). 
4  See, Order No. PSC-11-0285-FOF-EI, issued June 29, 2011, in Docket No. 110069-EI, In re: Complaint of 
Rosario Rojo against Florida Power & Light Company. 



Docket No. 130290-EI Issue 1 
Date: August 21, 2014 

 - 4 - 

of Rule 28-106.201, F.A.C., and seek[s] relief within the Commission’s jurisdiction.”5  Staff 
recommends that Mr. Ricca’s amended complaint fails to comply with the rules referenced in the 
Commission’s Order. 
 
 In his Amended Complaint, Mr. Ricca asks the Commission to review his complaint and 
“offer any relief available under the FPSC jurisdiction,” to help Mr. Ricca “keep costs down to a 
reasonable level.”  Specifically, Mr. Ricca petitions the Commission to request that FPL (1) offer 
Mr. Ricca a payment plan for the CIAC installation charges; (2) provide Mr. Ricca with a more 
detailed cost estimate; (3) perform the new installation at lesser cost, if a lower cost estimate is 
provided by a “certified Florida utility engineer;” (4) permit a private contractor to perform the 
overhead installation; and/or (5) only charge Mr. Ricca one-third (⅓) of the CIAC installation 
costs. 

 
Mr. Ricca argues that FPL violated Section 366.03, F.S., by providing “inefficient service 

due to internal errors within the original quote for CIAC charges” and other violations “including 
FPL’s ability to prove their quote is valid.”  Mr. Ricca reasons that, because he discovered a 
shorter and cheaper route for providing service to his home, FPL’s original quote contained 
errors and was not valid.  Mr. Ricca argues that the “law requires the utility to provide 
reasonable efficient service which would not only mean the shortest route but also timely 
service,” and FPL’s large delay in providing service and the risk of overpayment for new service 
is not reasonably efficient service.  However, as FPL correctly argues, Petitioner has failed to 
present any legal or factual claim upon which this Commission can grant relief and FPL’s 
Motion to Dismiss should be granted and the Amended Complaint dismissed with prejudice.   

 
Staff observes that, as in his original complaint, Mr. Ricca provides no specific facts or 

evidence in his Amended Complaint of how FPL violated Section 366.03, F.S. Rather, Mr. Ricca 
broadly asserts that FPL violated Section 366.03, F.S., by failing to provide him with efficient 
service “due to internal errors within the original quote for CIAC charges.”  As stated in the 
Commission’s Order dismissing Mr. Ricca’s original complaint, Section 366.03, F.S., provides 
for the “General Duties of Public Utility,” requiring public utilities to furnish “reasonably 
sufficient, adequate, and efficient service upon terms as required by the commission” to each 
person applying for service. 6  Section 366.03, F.S., does not require utilities to install new 
service free of charge or at a reduced cost; nor does it require that a utility take “the shortest or 
cheapest” route when installing new electrical service.  Rather, the statute only requires the 
service be sufficient, adequate, and efficient, and comply with Commission requirements.7   

 

                                                 
5  See, Order No. PSC-14-0191-FOF-EI, issued April 23, 2014, in Docket No. 130290-EI – Initiation of formal 
proceedings of Complaint No. 1115382E of Brian J. Ricca against Florida Power & Light, for failing to provide 
reasonable service, p. 8. 
6  See, Order No. PSC-14-0191-FOF-EI, issued April 23, 2014, in Docket No. 130290-EI – Initiation of formal 
proceedings of Complaint No. 1115382E of Brian J. Ricca against Florida Power & Light, for failing to provide 
reasonable service, p. 6. 
7  Id. 



Docket No. 130290-EI Issue 1 
Date: August 21, 2014 

 - 5 - 

Given staff’s concern for Mr. Ricca’s circumstances, despite the lack of legally sufficient 
pleading in the Amended Complaint and Response, staff has attempted to determine whether any 
facts within the Amended Complaint could lead to a situation where the Commission would have 
jurisdiction to grant Mr. Ricca some relief.  As a result, staff has conducted significant research 
into the substance of the Amended Complaint’s allegations.  Staff cannot identify any situation 
in which Mr. Ricca’s alleged facts and legal arguments constitute a claim within the 
Commission’s statutory jurisdiction to resolve.  After a thorough review of the facts, it is clear 
that Mr. Ricca’s Amended Complaint fails to state any claim upon which this Commission can 
grant any relief.  Moreover, staff does not believe FPL violated any statute, rule, tariff or other 
Commission requirement in its dealings with Mr. Ricca regarding CIAC estimates for providing 
new electrical service to the partially constructed residence in North Port, Florida.  

 
Commission Rule 25-6.064, F.A.C., outlines the procedures and terms utilities must 

follow in determining CIAC costs for providing new service. Subsection 6 provides that CIAC 
cost calculations are “based on estimated work order jobs” and “each utility shall use its best 
judgment in estimating the total amount of annual revenues” that the new “facilities are expected 
to produce.”8  When estimating the annual revenues likely to be produced by installing electrical 
service to a new area, a utility will usually estimate the direction of development an area is likely 
to take and formulate an installation plan along the “route” most likely to provide future 
customers with the most “sufficient, adequate and efficient” service in accordance with 
Commission requirements.  As outlined in the Commission’s prior Order, staff reviewed all of 
the CIAC estimates provided by FPL at Mr. Ricca’s request, pursuant to Rule 25-6.064(9), 
F.A.C., and believed FPL’s estimates were calculated in accordance with Commission rules and 
FPL’s Commission-approved, tariff provision.9 Although Mr. Ricca asserts FPL’s CIAC 
estimates contain errors and/or are invalid, Mr. Ricca provides no specific facts or evidence that 
illustrate that any of FPL’s three CIAC estimates were erroneous or invalid.  Without evidence to 
suggest a utility’s installation plan is insufficient, inadequate, inefficient, or fails to comply with 
Commission requirements, the Commission cannot order a utility to install new electrical service 
along the “shortest or cheapest route.” 

 
 Under the circumstances, staff recommends that the Commission grant FPL’s motion to 
dismiss because Mr. Ricca’s Amended Complaint is not in substantial compliance with either 
Rules 25-22.036 or 28.106.201(2), F.A.C., which require that a written petition contain a 
statement of all issues of material fact, a concise statement of the ultimate facts alleged, a 
statement of the specific rules or statutes that apply, an explanation of how the alleged facts 
relate to the specific rules and statutes, and a statement of the relief sought by the petitioner 
stating precisely the action the petitioner wishes the agency to take.   When viewed within the 
“four corners of the complaint” exclusive of all affirmative defenses/responses, assuming all 
alleged facts are true, and in a light most favorable to Mr. Ricca, the Amended Complaint fails to 
state a cause of action that would invoke the Commission’s jurisdiction or permit the 
Commission to grant the relief requested.  Thus, pursuant to Section 120.569(2)(c), F.S., staff 
recommends that Mr. Ricca’s Amended Complaint should be dismissed.   
 

                                                 
8  See Rule 25-6.064(6), F.A.C. 
9  Id. 



Docket No. 130290-EI Issue 1 
Date: August 21, 2014 

 - 6 - 

While staff is sensitive to Mr. Ricca’s circumstances, and despite the lack of a legally 
sufficient pleading, staff found no evidence that FPL or its CIAC estimates, violated any statute, 
rule, tariff or other Commission requirement, nor found any situation where the Commission 
would have jurisdiction to grant Mr. Ricca relief.  While staff does not believe the Commission 
may grant any of the possible relief requested by Mr. Ricca, staff would urge the parties to 
continue negotiating regarding payment of CIAC costs.   

 
 

Conclusion 
 
Staff recommends that the Commission grant FPL’s Motion to Dismiss and dismiss the 

complaint with prejudice because the complaint again fails to state a cause of action upon which 
relief can be granted, does not substantially comply with Rules 25-22.036 and 28-106.201, 
F.A.C., and fails to cure the deficiencies identified in the initial complaint.  



Docket No. 130290-EI Issue 2 
Date: August 21, 2014 

 - 7 - 

Issue 2:  Should the docket be closed? 
 
Recommendation:  Yes.  If the Commission agrees with staff regarding Issue 1, then Mr. 
Ricca’s amended complaint and request for formal hearing complaint should be dismissed with 
prejudice.  (Corbari) 
 
Staff Analysis:  If the Commission agrees with staff regarding Issue 1, then Mr. Ricca’s 
amended complaint and request for formal hearing complaint should be dismissed with 
prejudice. 



Item 4 



State of Florida 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

:Juhltt~mnu Qilllttlttimmm 
CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

August 21,2014 

Office of Commission Clerk (Stauffer) 

Al-M 
Division of Accounting and F~ce (Maurey, Springer)~ J) 

Division of Economics (Thom~on) f( ~~ ~.v -- " 
Division of Engineering (Lee) ;0-~ 
Office of the General Counsel (Mapp, Crawford) ~~N ~U 

Docket No. 130212-WS - Application for increase in water/wastewater rates in 
Polk County by Cypress Lakes Utilities, Inc. 

AGENDA: 09/04/14 - Regular Agenda- Proposed Settlement Prior to Hearing - Parties May 
Participate 

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners 

PREHEARING OFFICER: Edgar 

CRITICAL DATES: None 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None 

Case Background 

Cypress Lakes Utilities, Inc. (CLU or Utility), a wholly-owned subsidiary of Utilities, 
Inc. (UI), is a Class B utility in Polk County. Rates were last established for CLU in its limited 
proceeding in Docket No. 090349-WS. 1 CLU's last full rate case proceeding was in Docket No. 
060257-WS? 

1 See Order No. PSC-1 0-0682-PAA-WS, issued November 15, 2010, in Docket No. 090349-WS, In re : Application 
for limited proceeding rate increase in Polk County by Cypress Lakes Utilities, Inc. 
2 See Order No. PSC-07-0199-PAA-WS, issued March 5, 2007, in Docket No. 060257-WS, Jn re: Application for 
increase in water and wastewater rates in Polk County by Cypress Lakes Utilities, Inc. 

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED AUG 21, 2014
DOCUMENT NO. 04643-14
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



Docket No. 130212-WS 
Date: August 21, 2014 

 - 2 - 

On September 30, 2013, CLU filed its application for a rate increase.  The Utility’s 
application met the minimum filing requirements (MFRs) on September 30, 2013.  The test year 
established for interim and final rates is the simple average period ended December 31, 2012.  
The Utility serves 1,447 residential water and wastewater customers and several general service 
water and wastewater customers.  CLU also serves approximately 40 general service water only 
customers. 

On December 3, 2013, the Commission approved an interim rate increase designed to 
generate an interim revenue increase of $85,052 (26.80 percent) for the water system only.3  The 
interim rates were subject to refund with interest, pending the conclusion of the rate case.  The 
Utility requested final revenue increases of $100,603 (31.71 percent) for water and $26,350 (3.95 
percent) for wastewater. Subsequently, on May 30, 2014, the Commission issued Order No. 
PSC-14-0283-PAA-WS (PAA Order), granting in part the Utility’s application for water increase 
and decreasing wastewater rates in Polk County.  On June 17, 2014, CLU filed a Petition for 
Formal Administrative Hearing, protesting the PAA Order.  CLU contends that the adjustment to 
rate case expense was unsupported by the record. On June 26, 2014, Order No. PSC-14-0333-
PCO-WS was issued acknowledging the Office of Public Counsel’s (OPC) Notice of 
Intervention.   

On July 10, 2014, CLU, OPC, and Commission staff held a noticed informal meeting to 
discuss potential issues and procedural matters in the docket.  On July 31, 2014, OPC and CLU 
filed a Joint Motion Requesting Commission Approval of Settlement Agreement (Settlement 
Agreement), which is attached to this recommendation as Attachment A.  If approved the 
Settlement Agreement resolves CLU’s protest of the Commission’s adjustment to rate case 
expense.  The parties contend that the Settlement Agreement avoids the time, expense, and 
uncertainty associated with adversarial litigation.  

This recommendation addresses the parties’ proposed Settlement Agreement.  The 
Commission has jurisdiction pursuant to Sections 367.081 and 367.082, Florida Statutes (F.S.). 

 

 

 

 

                                                 
3 See Order No. PSC-13-0673-FOF-WS, issued December 19, 2013, in Docket No. 130212-WS, In re: Application 
for increase in water and wastewater rates in Polk County by Cypress Lakes Utilities, Inc. 
 



Docket No. 130212-WS Issue 1 
Date: August 21, 2014 

 - 3 - 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1:  Should the Commission grant OPC and CLU’s Joint Motion to Approve Settlement 
Agreement? 

Recommendation:  Yes.  Staff recommends that the Settlement Agreement should be approved.  
Order No. PSC-14-0283-PAA-WS should be modified as set forth below, and made final. If the 
Commission approves the Settlement Agreement, staff recommends that CLU file revised tariff 
sheets and a proposed customer notice to reflect the Commission-approved rates within fifteen 
days of the Commission vote. The approved rates should be effective for service rendered on or 
after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheets, pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. The 
approved rates should not be implemented until Commission staff has approved the proposed 
customer notice and the notice has been received by the customers. CLU should provide proof of 
the date the notice was given within ten days of issuance.   (Mapp, J.S. Crawford, Maurey) 

Staff Analysis:  On July 31, 2014, CLU and OPC filed a Joint Motion Requesting Commission 
Approval of Settlement Agreement.  The Settlement Agreement maintains the water and 
wastewater rates approved by the Commission in Order No. PSC-14-0283-PAA-WS, but seeks 
to replace the first paragraph on page twenty-four of the PAA Order concerning rate case 
expense with the following: 

Although the Utility believes that all of the rate case expense was prudent, in 
order to settle this disputed issue, the Utility accepts and OPC agrees to a further 
reduction to rate expense of $29,607, resulting in a total approved rate expense of 
$88,821. This acceptance shall not be construed as an agreement by the Utility of 
a methodology of reducing rate case expense based upon a percentage reduction. 

 After review of the motion and Settlement Agreement, staff believes that the parties’  
Settlement Agreement is a reasonable resolution of all protested issues. Staff recommends that it 
is in the public interest for the Commission to approve the Settlement Agreement because it 
promotes administrative efficiency and avoids the time, expense and uncertainty associated with 
adversarial litigation.  The Settlement Agreement is in keeping with the Commission’s long-
standing practice of encouraging parties in contested proceedings to settle issues whenever 
possible.4  As such, staff recommends that the parties’ Settlement Agreement be approved, and 
Order No. PSC-14-0283-PAA-WS be modified as set forth above and made final. 

 If the Commission approves the Settlement Agreement, staff recommends that CLU file 
revised tariff sheets and a proposed customer notice to reflect the Commission-approved rates 
within fifteen days of the Commission vote. The approved rates should be effective for service 
rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheets, pursuant to Rule 25-
30.475(1), F.A.C. The approved rates should not be implemented until Commission staff has 
approved the proposed customer notice and the notice has been received by the customers. CLU 
should provide proof of the date the notice was given within ten days of issuance. 
                                                 
4 Order No. PSC-06-0092-AS-WU, issued February 9, 2006, in Docket No. 000694-WU, In re: Petition by Water 
Management Services, Inc. for limited proceeding to increase water rates in Franklin County.; Order No. PSC-05-
0956-PAA-SU, issued October 7, 2005, in Docket No. 050540-SU, In re: Settlement offer for possible overearnings 
in Marion County by BFF Corp.; and Order No. PSC-00-0374-S-EI, issued February 22, 2000, in Docket No. 
990037-EI, In re: Petition of Tampa Electric Company to close Rate Schedules IS-3 and IST-3, and approve new 
Rate Schedules GSLM-2 and GSLM-3. 



Docket No. 130212-WS Issue 2 
Date: August 21, 2014 

 - 4 - 

Issue 2:  Should this docket be closed? 

Recommendation:  No.  The docket should remain open for staff’s verification that the revised 
tariff sheets and customer notice have been filed by CLU and approved by staff, and that the 
interim refund has been completed and verified by staff.  Once these actions are complete, this 
docket should be closed administratively.  (Mapp) 

Staff Analysis:  The docket should remain open for staff’s verification that the revised tariff 
sheets and customer notice have been filed by CLU and approved by staff, and that the interim 
refund has been completed and verified by staff.  Once these actions are complete, this docket 
should be closed administratively. 



Docket No. 130212-WS                                                                                              Attachment A 
Date: August 21, 2014                                                                                                     Page 1 of 6 
 

 - 5 - 



Docket No. 130212-WS                                                                                              Attachment A 
Date: August 21, 2014                                                                                                     Page 2 of 6 
 

 - 6 - 



Docket No. 130212-WS                                                                                              Attachment A 
Date: August 21, 2014                                                                                                     Page 3 of 6 
 

 - 7 - 



Docket No. 130212-WS                                                                                              Attachment A 
Date: August 21, 2014                                                                                                     Page 4 of 6 
 

 - 8 - 



Docket No. 130212-WS                                                                                              Attachment A 
Date: August 21, 2014                                                                                                     Page 5 of 6 
 

 - 9 - 



Docket No. 130212-WS                                                                                              Attachment A 
Date: August 21, 2014                                                                                                     Page 6 of 6 
 

 - 10 - 

 



Item 5 



FILED AUG 20, 2014 
DOCUMENT NO. 04640-14 
FPSC -COMMISSION CLERK 

State of Florida 

DAT E: 

T O: 

FRO M : 

RE: 

Juhltt~mri.ee Qilltltlltilminn 
CAPITA l. C IRCLE O FFICE CENTER • 25~0 Sl llll\IARI> O AK BOULEVARD 

T ALLAIIASSEt:, F LOitiDA 32399-0850 

-M-E-M-0-R-A-N-D-U-M-

August 2 1,2014 

Office of Commission Clerk (Stauffer) ~ /» 
Division of Engineering (P. Buys) y' ~ tv' (:f~ 
Divis ion of Accounting and Finance (Frank. Springer) A L-M 
Division of Economics {Roberts~ o-r:-
Office of the General Counsel (Brownless) ~ 

Docket No. 130294-WU - Application for transfer of water systems and 
Certificate No. 579-W in llighlandSc,ou.qty from Holmes Utilities. lnc. to Country 
Walk Utilities, Inc. 1\ ~ 

AGENDA: 09/04/ 14 - Regular Agenda - Proposed Agency Action for Issues 2 and 3 -
Interested Persons May Participate 

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners 

PREHEARJNG OFFICER: Administrative 

CRIT ICAL DATES: None 

SPECIAL INSTR UCTIONS: None 

Case Background 

On December 30, 20 13, Country Walk Utilities, Inc. (Country Walk) liled an application 
for the transfer of the w~system and Certificate No. 579-Won behalf of Holmes Uti lities, Inc. 
(Holmes) in Hightan<f<!dtmty. The service area is located in the Southwest Florida Water 
Management District and is in a water use caution area. According to llolmes' 2012 Annual 
Report. it serves 68 water customers in a subdivision known as Country Walk Subdivision. 

Holmes has been in existence and providing water service since 1987. The faci lities 
consist of one water treatment plant and one water transmission and distribution system. 



DocketNo. 130294-WU 
Date: August 21, 2014 

Wastewater treatment is provided by septic tanks. According to its 2012 Annual Report, Holmes 
has total revenues of $24,465 and is a Class C utility. 

Holmes received its certificate by Order No. PSC-97-0568-FOF-WU, issued May 20, 
1997, in Docket No. 960244-WU. In 2001, Holmes filed an application for a staff assisted rate 
case. Rate base for Holmes was established in Docket No. 010403-WU, Order No. PSC-01-
2385-P AA-WU, issued December 10, 2001. 

This recommendation addresses the transfer of the certificate, the net book value of the 
water system at the time of transfer, and whether an acquisition adjustment should be approved. 
The Commission has jurisdiction pursuant to Section 367.071, Florida Statutes (F.S.). 

-2-



Docket No. 130294-WU 
Date: August 21, 2014 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1 

Issue 1: Should the transfer of Holmes Utilities, Inc.'s water system and Certificate No. 579-W 
to Country Walk Utilities, Inc. be approved? 

Recommendation: Yes. The transfer of Holmes' water system and Certificate No. 579-W to 
Country Walk is in the public interest and should be approved effective the date of the 
Commission's vote. The resultant order should serve as the certificate and should be retained by 
Country Walk. The existing rates and charges should remain in effect until a change is 
authorized by the Commission in a subsequent proceeding. The tariff pages reflecting the 
transfer should be effective on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheets, pursuant to 
Rule 25-30.475(1), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). Country Walk should be responsible 
for filing the 2013 Annual Report and paying the 2014 Regulatory Assessment Fee (RAFs) and 
should be responsible for filing all future annual reports and RAFs. (P. Buys, Frank, Roberts, 
Springer) 

Staff Analysis: On December 30, 2013, Country Walk filed an application for approval of the 
transfer of Certificate No. 579-W and the associated water treatment facilities on behalf of 
Holmes. The application is in compliance with Section 367.071, F.S., and administrative rules 
concerning applications for transfer of certificates. Pursuant to Section 367.071(1), F.S., the sale 
took place on September 4, 2013, and the closing occurred on October 23,2013, contingent upon 
Commission approval. 

Noticing. Territory. and Land Ownership 

The application contains proof of compliance with the noticing provisions set forth in 
Section 367.071, F.S., and Rule 25-30.030, F.A.C. No objections to the transfer were filed with 
the Commission and the time for doing so has expired. The application contains a description of 
the water service territory, which is appended to this recommendation as Attachment A. A copy 
of a Special Warranty Deed and a Bill of Sale, executed on October 17, 2013, were provided, as 
evidence for ownership of the land upon which the water treatment facilities are located pursuant 
to Rule 25-30.037(2)(q), F.A.C. 

Purchase Agreement and Financing 

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.037(2)(h) and (i), F.A.C., the application contains a copy of the 
Purchase Agreement, which includes the purchase price, terms of payment, and a list of the 
assets purchased. There are no customer deposits, guaranteed revenue contracts, developer 
agreements, customer advances, leases, or debt of Holmes that must be disposed of with regard 
to the transfer. According to the Purchase Agreement, the total purchase price of $5,500 is for 
assets attributable to water service, with 1 00 percent of the purchase price paid in cash at the 
closing. 

- 3-



Docket No. 130294-WU 
Date: August 21, 2014 

Facility Description and Compliance 

Issue 1 

The water treatment plant (WTP) consists of two wells. The older well, which was 
constructed in 1987, has a depth of 1 ,000 feet and a 5 horsepower motor. This well is no longer 
in service. The new well, which was constructed in 2012, has a depth of 483 feet, a 5 
horsepower motor, and a rating of 80 gallons per minute (GPM). The WTP includes a 
hydropneumatic tank with a capacity of 5,000 gallons for storage. Water pressure is maintained 
by the hydropneumatic tank and liquid chlorination is used for disinfection. 

Staff found two Compliance Inspection reports from the Department of Environmental 
Protection (DEP), dated August 30, 2012, and June 27, 2014, and one Sanitary Survey Inspection 
report from DEP, dated April 17, 2013. Each report had deficiencies and all deficiencies have 
now been corrected or are in the process of being corrected. Staff also located a Consent Order 
against Holmes dated June 27, 2013. The Consent Order was issued because Holmes installed a 
new well and made modifications to the water system before applying for a permit. As a result, 
fines and additional chemical analyses of the water from the system were required by DEP. On 
August 7, 2013, DEP determined that all conditions of the Consent Order had been complied 
with and closed the case. 

Technical and Financial Ability 

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.037(1)0), F.A.C., the application contains statements describing 
the technical and financial ability of the applicant to provide service to the proposed service area. 
According to the application, Country Walk has considerable Florida-specific expertise in private 
utility ownership within the state. The directors of Country Walk have been in the water and 
wastewater utility management, operations, and maintenance industry for many years, providing 
service to more than 550 Florida facilities throughout their careers. Further, the application 
indicates that the President and Vice President of Country Walk have 28 and 36 years, 
respectively, of operation or ownership of utilities, including a number of utilities previously 
regulated by the Commission. The application indicates that operating, billing, collection, and 
customer services will be provided by contract through an affiliated entity, U.S. Water Services 
Corporation, which currently provides such services to utilities serving approximately 80,000 
customers in Florida. 

Staff also reviewed the personal financial statements for the President and Vice President 
of Country Walk. 1 The President is .fart owner of other systems regulated by the Commission, 
including Harbor Waterworks, Inc., Lakeside Waterworks, Inc.,3 LP Waterworks, Inc.,4 and 

1 See Document No. 02835-12, filed May 3, 2012, in Docket No. 120148-WU, In re: Agglication for aggroval of 
transfer of Harbor Hills Utility, L.P. water system and Certificate No. 522-W in Lake County to Harbor 
Waterworks. Inc. 
2 See Order No. PSC-12-0587-PAA-WU, issued October 29, 2012, in Docket No. 120148-WU, In re: Application 
for approval of transfer of Harbor Hills Utility, L.P. water system and Certificate No. 522-W in Lake County to 
Harbor Waterworks. Inc. 
3 See Order No. PSC-13-0425-PAA-WS, issued September 18, 2013, in Docket No. 120317-WS, In re: Agglication 
for apgroval to transfer water and wastewater system Certificate Nos. 567-W and 494-S in Lake County from 
Shangri-La by the Lake Utilities. Inc. to Lakeside Waterworks. Inc. 

-4-



Docket No. 130294-WU 
Date: August 21, 2014 

Issue 1 

several of the systems previously owned by Aqua Utilities Florida. 5 Based on the above, it 
appears that Country Walk has demonstrated the technical and financial ability to provide service 
to the existing service territory. 

Rate and Charges 

Holmes' rates and charges were last approved in a staff-assisted rate case in 2001.6 In 
2006, the rates were subsequently reduced to reflect the expiration of rate case expense approved 
in 2001. Holmes has also consistently filed index rate adjustments from 2004 through 2013. 
The existing rates and charges are shown on Schedule No. 1. Rule 25-9.044(1), F.A.C., provides 
that, in the case of a change of ownership or control of a utility, the rates, classifications, and 
regulations of the former owner must continue unless authorized to change by the Commission. 
Therefore, staff recommends that the existing rates and charges remain in effect until a change is 
authorized by the Commission in a subsequent proceeding. 

Regulatory Assessment Fees (RAFs) and Annual Reports 

Staff has verified that Country Walk is current on the payment of RAPs through 
December 2013 and will also be responsible for paying RAPs for 20 14 and all future years. 
Country Walk will be responsible for filing the 2013 Annual Report due on August 31,2014, and 
all future annual reports. 

Conclusion 

Based on the above, staff recommends that the transfer of Holmes' water system and 
Certificate No. 579-W to Country Walk is in the public interest and should be approved effective 
the date of the Commission vote. The resultant order should serve as the certificate and should 
be retained by Country Walk. The existing rates and charges should remain in effect until a 

4 See Order No. PSC-14-0130-PAA-WS, issued March 17, 2014, in Docket No. 130055-WS, In re: Agplication for 
approval of transfer of LP Utilities Corporation's water and wastewater systems and Certificate Nos. 620-W and 
533-S. to LP Waterworks. Inc .. in Highlands Countv. 
s See Order No. PSC-14-0300-PAA-WS, issued June 11, 2014, in Docket No. 130171-WS, In re: Application for 
approval of transfer of certain water and wastewater facilities and Certificate Nos. 507-W and 441-S of Agua 
Utilities Florida. Inc. to The Woods Utility Company in Sumter County; Order No. PSC-14-0315-PAA-WS, issued 
June 13, 2014, in Docket No. 130172-WS, In re: Application for approval of transfer of certain water and 
wastewater facilities and Certificate Nos. 501-W and 435-S of Agua Utilities Florida. Inc. to Sunny Hills Utility 
Company in Washington County; Order No. PSC-14-0327-PAA-WU, issued June 25, 2014, in Docket No. 130173-
WU, In re: Application for approval oftransfer of certain water and wastewater facilities and Certificate No. 053-W 
of Agua Utilities Florida. Inc.'s to Lake Osborne Waterworks. Inc. in Palm Beach County; Order No. PSC-14-0326-
PAA-WU, issued June 25, 2014, in Docket No. 130174-WU, In re: Application for approval of transfer of Agua 
Utilities Florida. Inc.'s water systems and Certificate No. 002-W to Brevard Waterworks. Inc. in Brevard County; 
Order No. PSC-14-0314-PAA-WS, issued June 13, 2014, in Docket No. 130175-WS, In re: Application for 
agproval of transfer of certain water and wastewater facilities and Certificate Nos. 422-W and 359-S of Agua 
Utilities Florida. Inc. to HC Waterworks. Inc. in Highlands County; and Order No. PSC-14-299-PAA-WS, issued 
June 11, 2014, in Docket No. 130176-WS, In re: Application for approval of Transfer of certain water and 
wastewater facilities and Certificate Nos. 507-W and 441-S of Agua Utilities Florida. Inc. to Jumger Creek Utility 
Comgany in Sumter County. 
6 See Order No. PSC-01-2385-PAA-WU, issued December 10,2001, in Docket No. 010403-WU, In re: Application 
for staff-assisted rate case in Highlands County by Holmes Utilities. Inc. 

- 5-



DocketNo. 130294-WU 
Date: August 21,2014 

Issue 1 

change is authorized by the Commission in a subsequent proceeding. The tariff pages reflecting 
the transfer should be effective on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheets, 
pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. Country Walk should be responsible for filing the 2013 
Annual Report and paying 2014 RAFs and should be responsible for filing all future annual 
reports and RAFs. 

- 6-



Docket No. 130294-WU 
Date: August 21, 2014 

Issue 2 

Issue 2: What is the appropriate net book value for the water system as of September 4, 2013? 

Recommendation: For transfer purposes, the net book value (NBV) of the water system is 
$31,955, as of September 4, 2013. Within 30 days of the date of the final order, Country Walk 
should be required to provide general ledgers which show its books have been updated to reflect 
the Commission-approved balances as of September 4, 2013. The adjustments should be 
reflected in the utility's 2014 Annual Report when filed. (Springer) 

Staff Analysis: The purpose of establishing NBV for transfer applications is to determine 
whether an acquisition adjustment should be approved. The NBV does not include normal 
ratemaking adjustments such as used and useful plant or working capital. Staff's recommended 
NBV, as described below, is shown on Schedule No.2. 

Utility Plant in Service CUPIS) 

The utility's general ledger reflected a UPIS balance of $90,829, as of December 31, 
2012. The staff auditor determined that certain plant retirements had not been made to Accounts 
311, 320, and 334 and documentation of the original cost of the retired assets could not be 
obtained. When the original cost or the year that retired plant was placed in service is not 
known, it is Commission practice to determine the retirement cost by using 75 percent of the 
replacement cost. 7 As a result, UPIS should be reduced by $1,520. Therefore, staff recommends 
a UPIS balance as ofSeptember4, 2013, of$89,309, as shown on Schedule No.2. 

Land and Land Rights 

The utility's general ledger reflected a land and land rights balance of $1,495. Staff 
determined that land had been recorded at original cost. No adjustments have been identified by 
staff. Therefore, staff recommends a Land and Land Rights balance of $1 ,495 as of September 
4, 2013. 

Accumulated Depreciation 

The utility's general ledger reflected an accumulated depreciation balance of $49,258 as 
of December 31, 2012. Audit staff reviewed the records and determined that depreciation was 
not recorded for the period January 1, 2013, through September 4, 2013. Audit staff calculated 
depreciation based on the depreciation rates prescribed in Rule 25-30.140, F.A.C., and 
determined that the accumulated depreciation should be increased by $2,138. Additionally, due 
to the aforementioned retirements of plant, there should be a reduction in accumulated 
depreciation of $1,520. The net of these two adjustments results in an increase of $618 to 
accumulated depreciation. Therefore, staff recommends an accumulated depreciation balance as 
ofSeptember4, 2013, of$49,876, as shown on Schedule No.2. 

7 See Order PSC-13-0187-PAA-WS, issued May 2, 2013, in Docket No. 120152-WS, In re: Application for 
increase in water and wastewater rates in Orange County by Pluris Wedgefield. Inc. 

- 7-



Docket No. 130294-WU 
Date: August 21, 2014 

Contributions-in-Aid-of-Construction (CIAC) and Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 

Issue 2 

As of December 31, 2012, the utility's general ledger reflected a CIAC balance of 
$23,700 and accumulated amortization of CIAC balance of $14,278. The balance of 
accumulated amortization of CIAC was increased by $449 to recognize accrual of amortization 
through September 4, 2013. As a result, staff recommends a CIAC balance as of September 4, 
2013, of $23,700 and an accumulated amortization of CIAC balance of $14,727, as shown on 
Schedule No. 2. 

Net Book Value 

The utility's general ledger reflected a NBV of$33,644 as ofDecember 31,2012. Based 
on the adjustments described above and as shown on Schedule No. 2, staff recommends that the 
NBV for the water system as of September 4, 2013, is $31,955. Schedule No.2 also contains the 
National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners Uniform System of Accounts 
balances for UPIS and accumulated depreciation as of September 4, 2013. 

Conclusion 

Based on the above, staff recommends that the NBV for transfer purposes is $31,955 as 
of September 4, 2013. A negative acquisition adjustment should be included in rate base as 
addressed in Issue 3. Within 30 days of the date of the final order, Country Walk should be 
required to provide general ledgers which show its books have been updated to reflect the 
Commission-approved balances as of September 4, 2013. The adjustments should be reflected in 
the utility's 2014 Annual Report when filed. 

- 8-



Docket No. 130294-WU 
Date: August 21, 2014 

Issue 3: Should an acquisition adjustment be recognized for ratemaking purposes? 

Issue 3 

Recommendation: Yes. Pursuant to Rule 25-30.0371, F.A.C., a negative acquisition 
adjustment of $20,064 for the water system should be recognized for ratemaking purposes. 
Beginning with the date of the issuance of the order approving the transfer, 50 percent of the 
negative acquisition adjustment, which is $10,032, should be amortized over a 7-year period and 
the remaining 50 percent should be amortized over the remaining life of the assets. (Springer) 

Staff Analysis: An acquisition adjustment results when the purchase price differs from the NBV 
of the assets at the time of the acquisition. The utility's assets were purchased for $5,500. As 
stated above, staff has determined the appropriate NBV to be $31,955. Pursuant to Rule 25-
30.0371, F.A.C., a positive acquisition adjustment may be appropriate when the purchase price is 
greater than the NBV, and a negative acquisition adjustment may be appropriate when the 
purchase price is less than NBV. Specifically, pursuant to Rule 25-30.0371(3), F.A.C., if the 
purchase price is equal to or less than 80 percent of net book value, a negative acquisition 
adjustment shall be included in rate base and will be equal to 80 percent of net book value less 
the purchase price. Pursuant to Rule 25-30.0371(4)(b)(2), F.A.C., if the purchase price is equal 
to or less than 50 percent of net book value, then 50 percent of the negative acquisition 
adjustment is amortized over a 7-year period and 50 percent amortized over the remaining life of 
the assets, beginning with the date of the issuance of the order approving the transfer of assets. 
Staff agrees with Country Walk's estimate that the remaining life of the applicable water assets 
is 11.1 years. 

The calculation of Country Walk's acquisition adjustment is shown in Table 3-1 below: 

Table 3-1 

Net book value as of September 4, 2013 
X 

Conclusion 

Staff recommends, pursuant to Rule 25-30.0371, F.A.C., that a negative acquisition 
adjustment of $20,064 for the water system be recognized for ratemaking purposes. Beginning 
with the date of the issuance of the order approving the transfer, 50 percent of the negative 
acquisition adjustment, $10,032, should be amortized over a 7-year period and the remaining 50 
percent should be amortized over the remaining life of the assets. 

-9-



Docket No. 130294-WU Issue 4 
Date: August 21, 2014 

 - 10 - 

Issue 4:  Should this docket be closed? 

Recommendation:  Yes.  If no protest to the proposed agency action is filed by a substantially 
affected person within 21 days of the date of the order, a consummating order should be issued 
and the docket should be closed administratively after Country Walk has provided proof that its 
general ledgers have been updated to reflect the Commission–approved balances as of September 
4, 2013.  (Brownless)  

Staff Analysis:  If no protest to the proposed agency action is filed by a substantially affected 
person within 21 days of the date of the order, a consummating order should be issued and the 
docket should be closed administratively after Country Walk has provided proof that its general 
ledgers have been updated to reflect the Commission–approved balances as of September 4, 
2013.



Docket No. 130294-WU Attachment A 
Date: August 21, 2014                                                                                                     Page 1 of 2 

 - 11 - 

 
Description of Country Walk Utilities, Inc.’s Water Territory 

Highlands County 

 

Township 36 South, Range 29 East 

Section 16 

 

Begin at the Northwest corner of the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of said Section 
16; Thence North 88°22’50” East along the North line of the said Southwest Quarter of the 
Southwest Quarter for a distance of 1328.55 feet to a point marking the Northeast corner of the 
Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 16, Township 36 South, Range 29 East; 
Thence run South 00°02’11” East along the East line of the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest 
Quarter for a distance of 1272.47 feet to a point on the Government Meander Line of Lake 
Carrier; Thence run South 78°27’29” West a distance of 273.91 feet along said Government 
Meander Line to a point; Thence run South 88°22’28” West a distance of 1055.35 feet to the 
Southwest Corner of Section 16, Township 36 South, Range 29 East; Thence run North 
00°14’24” West a distance 1319.68 feet to the point of beginning said portion containing 40.02 
acres. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Docket No. 130294-WU Attachment A 
Date: August 21, 2014                                                                                                     Page 2 of 2 

 - 12 - 

 

 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Authorizes 

Country Walk Utilities, Inc. 
Pursuant to 

Certificate Number 579-W 
 

To provide water service in Highlands County in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 367, 
Florida Statutes, and the Rules, Regulations, and Orders of this Commission in the territory 
described by the Orders of this Commission.  This authorization shall remain in force and effect 
until superseded, suspended, cancelled, or revoked by Order of this Commission. 

 

Order Number   Date Issued Docket Number Filing Type 

PSC-97-0568-FOF-WU 05/20/97 960244-WU  Original Certificate 
*    *  130294-WU  Transfer 

*Order Numbers and dates to be provided at time of issuance. 



Docket No. 130294-WU 
Date: August 21, 2014 

Country Walk Utilities, Inc. 

Residential and General Service 

Base Facility Charge by Meter Sizes 

5/8" X 3/4" 
3/4" 
1" 
1-112" 
2" 
3" 
4" 
6" 

Charge per 1,000 Gallons- Residential 

0-10,000 gallons 
Over 1 0,000 gallons 

Monthly Water Rates 

Charge per 1 ,000 Gallons - General Service 

5/8" X 3/4" 

Customer Deposit 

Residential 

$62.00 

Schedule No. 1 
Page 1 of 1 

$16.26 
$24.39 
$40.63 
$81.26 

$129.99 
$260.01 
$406.27 
$812.56 

$6.10 
$7.63 

$6.10 

General Service 

$62.00 

Over 5/8" X 3/4" 2 times average estimated bill 2 times average estimated bill 

Miscellaneous Service Charges 

Initial Connection Charge 
Normal Reconnection Charge 
Violation Reconnection Charge 
Premises Visit Charge (in lieu of disconnection) 

Service Availability Charges 

Customer Connection (Tap-in) Charge 

5/8" X 3/4" 
All other meter sizes 

Meter Installation Charge 

5/8" X 3/4" 
All other meter sizes 

- 13-

$15.00 
$15.00 
$15.00 
$10.00 

$150.00 
Actual Cost 

$100.00 
Actual Cost 



Docket No. 130294-WU 
Date: August 21, 2014 

Country Walk Utilities, Inc. 

Water System 

Schedule No.2 
Page I of3 

Schedule of Net Book Value as of September 4, 2013 

Utility Staff 
Description Proposed Adjustment Recommended 
Utility Plant In Service $90,829 ($1,520) A $89,309 
Land & Land Rights 1,495 0 1,495 
Accumulated Depreciation (49,258) (618) B (49,876) 
CIAC (23,700) 0 (23,700) 
Amortization of CIAC 14,278 449 c 14,727 

Net Book Value $331644 ($lli82l $31.955 

- 14-



Docket No. 130294-WU 
Date: August 21, 2014 

Explanation of Staffs Recommended 
Adjustments to Net Book Value as of September 4, 2013 

Explanation 

A. Utility Plan in Service 

To reflect retirement of a pump in Account 311 

To reflect retirement of a Chlorine Pump in Account 320 

To reflect replacement of meters in Account 334 

B. Accumulated Depreciation 

To reflect appropriate amount of accumulated depreciation 

To reflect retirements in UPIS not appropriately made 

C. Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 

To reflect appropriate amount of accumulated amortization of CIAC 

Total Adjustments to Net Book Value as of September 4, 2013 

- 15-

Schedule No. 2 
Page 2 of3 

Amount 

($517) 
($868) 
($135) 

($1.520) 

($2,138) 

$1,520 
($618) 

($1.689) 



Docket No. 130294-WU 
Date: August 21, 2014 

Country Walk Utilities, Inc. 

Schedule No.2 
Page 3 of3 

Schedule of Staff Recommended Account Balances as of September 4, 2013 

Account Accumulated 
No. Description UPIS Depreciation 
304 Structure and Improvements $11,980 $7,979 
307 Wells and Springs 38,413 15,541 
311 Pumping Equipment 4,736 2,144 
320 Water Treatment Plant 7,509 7,509 
330 Distribution Reservoirs and Standpipes 6,701 4,773 
331 Transmission & Dist. Mains 11,863 4,477 
334 Meter and Meter installation 8,107 7,453 

Total $822302 $~21816 

- 16-



Item 6 



State of Florida 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

AGENDA: 

CAPITAL ClllCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD O AK BOULEVARD 

T ALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

-M-E-M -0-R-A-N-D-U-M-

August 21 , 2014 

Office of Commission Clerk (Stauffer) 

Divis.ion of Economics (Wu) ~ ~ '0;. v,J). 
OfficeofthcGeneral Counsel (Young)~~ 

Docket No. 14005 1-GU- 2014 Depreciation Study by Florida City Gas. 

~ :0 
09/04/14 - Regular Agenda - Proposed Agency Action - Interested Pers~ M~ 
Participate __... S ~ ni 

~.~ _.)., N -
I :J: < 

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners fTI - rn 
:::0 (/) ~ C' 

PREHEARING OFFICER: Balbis 

CRITICAL DATES: None 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None 

Case Background 

:;::.::: (/) I 

0 :X -h 
z ::- -c. 

( f) 
N ( ) 

Rule 25-7.045, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), requires natural gas companies to 
file a comprehensive depreciation study once every five years. On March I l , 20 14, Florida City 
Gas Company, Inc. (FCG or Company) filed its regular depreciation study in accordance with 
this rule. The Company last filed a depreciation study in March 2008, but thereafter refiled an 
updated version of the study in March 2009 at the request of Commission staff. The Company' s 
cunent depreciation rates and its associated components were approved by the Commission with 
the effective date of January I , 2009. 1 The Commission has jurisdiction pursuant to Sections 
350.115 and 366.05, Florida Statutes (F.S.). 

1 Order No. PSC-09-0835-PAA-GU, issued December 2 1, 2009, in Docket No. 080 182-GU, In re: 2008 depreciation 
study by Florida City Gas. 

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED AUG 21, 2014
DOCUMENT NO. 04650-14
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



Docket No. 140051-GU 
Date: August 21 , 2014 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1: Should FCG's currently prescribed depreciation rates be revised? 

Issue 1 

R ecommendation: Yes. A review of FCG's account activity and current capital recovery 
position indicates a need for a revision to the currently prescribed depreciation rates. (Wu) 

Staff Analysis: FCG's last depreciation study was tiled in 2008 and revised in 2009. By Order 
No. PSC-09-0835-P AA-GU, the Commission approved revised depreciation rates and 
components, effective January 1, 2009. The Company has filed this cunent study in accordance 
with Rule 25-7.045, F.A.C. , which requires natural gas companies to file a comprehensive 
depreciation study at least once every five years. A review of FCG's activity data indicates the 
need to revise the depreciation rates. 

Some of the notable changes to FCG's plants include significant expansion of the 
Company' s service within its service territory. In 2011 , FCG acquired and activated a natural 
gas Jet Fuel Line which represented 25 miles of 6-inch high pressure steel main that runs from 
Miami International Airport to Homestead Air Force Base. The Company also installed 3.5 
miles of 8-inch steel main to serve an industrial customer in the Miami area as well as 2 miles of 
6-inch steel to serve an industrial customer in Belle Glade. In 20 12, FCG installed nearly 30 
miles of 6-inch underground transmission pipeline from Palm Beach to Hendry County to serve 
two industrial anchor customers and the city of Clewiston. In 2013 , FCG installed 3.5 miles of 
6-inch and 1 mile of 4-inch plastic main to service several industrial and commercial customers 
in the Town of Fellsmere. In addition, FCG installed 2 miles of 4-inch plastic to serve Cape 
Canaveral Air Force Station as well as 7 miles of 2-inch plastic to various residential 
developments in the Brevard area. The Company also operated three projects in Miami which 
consist of 6-inch and 2-inch plastic installed to serve the Homestead Housing Authority, 3.5 
miles of 6-inch plastic extended to serve Florida International University, and 2 miles of 6-inch 
plastic installed along Miramar Parkway to serve the commercial corridor. 

In 2013, FCG replaced its PeopleSoft Asset Management System with the Power Plant 
Asset Management System. This new system is used primarily to manage capital projects, create 
and retire assets and calculate depreciation along with other activities. FCG also purchased an 
office in Dora!, Florida that will become the new headquarters for the Company. This office will 
replace the current office located in Hialeah, Florida. Renovations are expected to be completed 
by 2014. 

The total plant investment in FCG's depreciable plant accounts was $295,708,550 at the 
end of this study period, which has been increased by $64,722,992, or 28%, since the last 
depreciation study. 

In summary, the development discussed above, as well as other changes in account 
activity and the Company' s planning indicate the need to revise currently prescribed depreciation 
rates. 

- 2-



Docket No. 140051-GU 
Date: August 21,2014 

Issue 2: What should be the implementation date for the new depreciation rates? 

Issue 2 

Recommendation : Staff recommends approval of FCG's proposed January 1, 2014, date of 
implementation for revised depreciation rates. (Wu) 

Staff Analysis: Rule 25-7.045(6)(b), F.A.C., requi res that the data submitted in a depreciation 
study, including plant and reserve balances or company estimates, "should be brought to the 
effective date of the proposed rates." The supporting data and calculations provided by FCG 
match an implementation date of January 1, 2014. Based upon staffs analysis, staff 
recommends approval of this date as being the earliest practicable date for utilizing the revised 
depreciation rates. 

- 3 -



Docket No. 140051-GU 
Date: August 21, 2014 

Issue 3 : What are the appropriate depreciation rates? 

Issue 3 

Recommendation: Staffs recommended remaining lives, net salvages, reserve amounts, and 
the resultant depreciation rates are contained in Attachment A. Attachment B shows an increase 
in annual expenses of $386,226 based on December 31, 2013, investment. (Wu) 

Staff Ana lysis: Staff's recommendations are the result of a comprehensive review of FCG's 
depreciation study, including the Company's responses to four sets of staff-issued data requests; 
a noticed informal meeting between the Company, Commission staff, and interested persons to the 
docket; and responses to a staff report. As a result of staff's review and the Company's 
responses to staff's questions, staff believes the proposed lives, net salvage percentages, and the 
resulting depreciation rates for all accounts, contained in Attachment A, are appropriate. 
Attachment B contains a comparison of current and proposed depreciation expense. The 
Company proposed a set of depreciation rates in its originally filing which would result in an 
increase to depreciation expense of $787,591. Staffs recommended depreciation rates result in 
an increase to depreciation expense of $386,226, an increase of about 3.4 percent. The Company 
agrees with staffs recommendations, including the resulting depreciation rates. 

A depreciation study provides an opportunity to review the present pos1t10n of the 
investment recovery and determine whether any changes should be made to the existing pattern 
of recovery (depreciation rates). The remaining life depreciation rate is a fa llout of several 
inputs includi11g the average service life (ASL), age, remaining life, reserve percentage, and net 
saJvage. The average service life refers to the overall period the account is expected to serve the 
public and is projected based on experience or estimates. The average remaining life is the 
remaining period of service which can be expected from the equipment or the plant asset under 
study. As part of the review process, staff considered the prudence of company planning, 
including additions and retirements, technological impacts, salvage practices, and other related 
activities. 

FCG's filing in this depreciation study provided aged retirement data and average age 
distribution of the surviving investments for each account for the study period 2009 through 
2013. The Company also provided each study year's net salvage for each account and a 
narrative explanation for each category of depreciable plant. Using these data together with 
individual account's plant activities and reserve activities provided by the Company, staff 
calculated the account-specific growth rates, retirement rates and net salvage rates. Based on 
these, staff verified the appropriateness of the combination of depreciation components (i.e. age, 
average service life and curve shape) proposed by the Company, and calculated the remaining 
life to determine the fallout depreciation rate for each account. 

The staff-recommended changes to depreciation rates can be attributed mainly to two 
factors: (1) updated account age to reflect activity since the last represcription, such as new 
investment and retirement, and (2) changes in the associated reserve position. The accounts with 
substantial changes are discussed below. 

Account 3 76.1 Mains- Other than Plastic 
This account has experienced significant changes, with net plant investment increasing by 

approximately $11.2 million. Taken with the account's growth rate of 14.5% and retirement rate 

- 4-



DocketNo.140051-GU 
Date: August 21, 20 14 

Issue 3 

of 0.5%, an S3 curve shape2 with a 45-year ASL would most closely depict the account activity. 
Staff notes that the average net salvage rates of this account was negative 123% (due to cost of 
removal and zero gross salvage) for the last five years. and negative 138% for the last eleven 
years. However, in order to promote a smooth rate transition, staff recommends an S3 curve 
shape with a 42-year ASL, rather than a 45-year ASL which represents the best fit, and decreases 
the net salvage from negative 20% currently to negative 25% for this account to closely depict 
the account activity. The resulting remaining life is 21 years, and the fallout depreciation rate, 
which includes a recommended reserve transfer, is 3.0%. FCG has agreed to staffs 
recommendation. 

Account 378 - M&R Equipment- General 
This is a new account from the last depreciation study. As part of the Company's various 

expansion projects, three new regulator stations were installed in the Town of Fellsmere and in 
the City of Vero Beach, two new stations were installed in f lendry County, one station was 
placed at the Southern Gardens Citrus Plant, one was placed in the City of Clewiston, and six 
were added in Miami. Account 378 was established to record the general measuring and 
regulating equipment resulting from these expansion projects. Since the new account includes 
measuring and regulating equipment, as does Account 379 M&R Equipment - City Gate. staff 
concurs with the Company's use of a 30-year ASL and S3 curve, which the Commission 
prescribed for Account 379 in the last depreciation study, as the parameters of Account 378. 
Taken with the current average age of2.5 years, the resulting remaining life for the account is 28 
years, and the fallout depreciation rate, which includes a recommended reserve transfer, is 3.3%. 
FCG has agreed to staffs recommendation. 

Account 380.1 Services- Other than Plastic 
This account has experienced changes with net plant investment increased by 

approximately $1.9 million, which represents a growth rate since the last depreciation study of 
approximately 15%. The retirement rate of this account was 1.2% during the study period. 
Taken with the current average age and the retirement rate, starr recommends an S6 cw-ve shape 
with a 35-ycar ASL, which are within the industry norm, to more closely depict the account 
activity. The resulting remaining life is 6.6 years, and the fallout depreciation rate is 6.5%. FCG 
has agreed to staffs recommendation. 

Account 390.0 Structure & Improvements 
This account has experienced an increase in net plant investment of approximately $2.1 

million. Taking into consideration the account's 89.2% growth rate and 4.9% retirement rate. 
staff recommends an R I , rather than the current R3. curve shape, with a 40-year ASL to more 
closely depict the account activity. The resulting remaining life is 34 years, and the fallout 
depreciation rate is 2.6%. FCG has agreed to staffs recommendation. 

2 Developed in a study at the University of Iowa in the 1950s, Iowa curves are comprised of a set of standardized 
patterns, or curve shapes, of asset retirement dispersion organized into four broad classes: "S," "R," "L," and "0" 
curves. The same type pf plant, living in the same environments, generally experiencing the same external factors, 
will continue to follow the same mortality pattern/curve shape throughout its history, or until some of those factor 
change. The asset retirements are distributed in accord with cet1ain mortality curve shape which is the key to the life 
indication of the activity during the period being studied. 

- 5 -



Docket No. 140051-GU 
Date: August 21, 20 14 

Account 391.1 Office Furniture 

Issue 3 

The net plant investment in this account decreased by approximately $0.7 million since 
the last depreciation study. However, FCG indicated that, in 2014, the Company plans to have 
signilicant expenditures due to the relocation of its headquarters, which will result in increased 
activities of addition and retirement in this account. The retirement rate of this account was 
24.3% during the study period. Taken with the projected higher growth and higher retirement 
rates, staff recommends an S2 curve shape with a 19-year ASL to more closely depict the 
account activity. The resulting remaining life is 5.5 years, and the fallout depreciation rate is 
7.7%. FCG has agreed to staffs recommendation. 

Account 39 1.3 Enterprise Software 
The Company reported that the net plant investment in this account increased by 

approximately $2.3 million since the last depreciation study. Taken with a near zero retirement 
rate and a 40.2% growth rate of the account, staff recommends an R4 curve shape with an 11-
year ASL to more closely depict the account activity. The resulting remaining life is 5.4 years, 
and the fallout depreciation rate including proposed reserve transfer is 9.1 %. FCG has agreed to 
staffs recommendation. 

Account 392.0 Transpor1ation Equipment- Combined 
The current net salvage rate of this account is l 0%. In its response to staff report, FCG 

stated that the actual net salvage rate of the account was 12.4% for the study period, rather than 
5.18% as the Company reported in its depreciation study. Staff notes that during the last 
depreciation study period the actual net salvage rate of the account was 13.3%, and over the last 
ten years the average net salvage rate of the account was 12.8%. Recognizing the trend of the 
account, staff recommends a net salvage of 12%, which is also within the industry norm, to more 
closely depict the account activity. The fallout depreciation rate, which includes a recommended 
reserve transfer, is 11.5%. FCG has agreed to staff's recommendation. 

Account 395.0 Laboratory Equipment 
This account has been fully depreciated. Staff recommends that the depreciation rate 

should be set to zero before the account experiences any new additions. Staff also recommends 
that if new investment is added to the account before the next depreciation study, the current 
Commission-approved depreciation rate of 4.0% with a 25-year ASL and S4 curve should be 
used. FCG has agreed to staffs recommendation. 

Account 396.0 Power Operated Equipment 
This is a new account from the last depreciation study. The net plant investment of the 

account increased by approximately $0.05 million due to acquiring new equipment and 
reclassifying equipment. Since the new account contains similar equipment as does Account 398 
Miscellaneous Equipment, staff concurs with the Company to use a 15-year ASL and S3 curve, 
which the Commission prescribed for Account 398 in the last depreciation study, as the 
parameters of the new account. Taken with the age of3.9 years, staff recommends the remaining 
life of 11.1 years, and a depreciation rate of 8.3%. FCG has agreed to staff's recommendation. 

- 6 -



Docket No. 140051-GU 
Date: August 21, 2014 

Account 397.0 Communication Equipment 

Issue 3 

This account has been fully depreciated. Staff recommends that the depreciation rate 
should be set to zero before the account experiences any new additions. Staff also recommends 
that if new investment is added to the account before the next depreciation study, the current 
Commission-approved depreciation rate of 8.3% with a 12-ycar ASL and R2 curve should be 
used. FCG has agreed to staffs recommendation. 

Reserve Transfers 
Staff reviewed the reserve position for each account. Based on staffs recommended 

lives and salvage inputs for this study, staff determined FCG's theoretical reserve. The 
difference between an account's actual and theoretical reserve may be described as a positive or 
negative imbalance, or as a surplus or deficiency. When significant imbalances occur, corrective 
transfers among accounts should be made unless this action prevents the Company from earning 
a fair and reasonable return on its investments. 

Overall , FCG's actual reserve is less than its theoretical reserve. Staff recommends 
approval of the reserve transfers listed in Table 3-1 in order to help mitigate certain imbalances. 
FCG has agreed to staffs reserve transfer recommendation. Table 3-1 displays the actual and 
theoretical reserves for each account, staffs recommended transfers, and the resulting restated 
reserves. 

- 7 -



Docket No. 140051-GU 
Date: August 21, 20 14 

Table 3-J: Recommended Reserve Allocation- Stafrs Initial Position 

Reserve 
12/3 1120 13 

Account AccolUlt Title ($) 

375.0 Structures & Improvements 166.185 
376.1 Mains- Other Than Plastic 58.376.553 
376.2 Mains- Plastic 28 006.786 
378.0 M&R Station ~quip- General (new) 30.320 
379.0 M&R Equipment- C'itv Gate 3.550.679 
380.1 Services- Other Than Plastic 20.3 14,3-10 
380.2 Sen ices - Plastic 17.67-1.278 
381.0 Meters 2-19.527 
382.0 Meter Installations 1.9-10,778 
382.1 ERT Installations 2.488.463 
383.0 House Re_gulators 1.558 856 
384.0 Regulator Installations 857.263 
385 .0 Industrial M&R Station Equipment 1.831,827 
387.0 Other Equipment 294.298 
390.0 Structures & Improvements 568.460 
391.1 Ofllce Furniture 216.993 
391.2 Office Machines & Equipment 1.457.435 
391.3 Enterprise Soft\\ arc 5.922.199 
392.0 Transportation Equip. -Combined (I :!5.502) 
393.0 Swres Equipment 980 
394.0 Tools. Shop. Garage Equipment 1.032,567 
395.0 Laboratory Equipment 4.034 
396.0 Power Ooeratcd Eoui1> (new) 3.728 
397.0 Communication Eoui pmcnt 1.008,819 
398.0 Misc. Equipment 370.853 
Total 147,800,719 

- 8 -

Issue 3 

Recommended 
Theoretical Reserve Restated 

Reserve Transfer Reserve 
($) ($) ($) 

197.543 166,185 
58.060 108 (316.445\ 58 060. 108 
29.847.3 13 28.006,786 

12.048 ( 18,272) 12.048 
3.549.532 <L I-m 3.549.532 

21.708.386 20.314.340 
20.440.489 17.674.278 

3.991.353 I 507 823 1.757.349 
2.959.529 1.940.778 
1.985.163 (503.300) 1.985.163 
1,948.030 1.558.856 

909.875 857,263 
1.690,986 ( 140.841) 1.690.986 

288.097 ( 6.20]) 288.097 
668. 146 568.460 
266.831 216.993 

1.231.807 (225.628) 1.231.807 
5.200.582 (721.617) 5.200.582 

677.46-1 425.628 300.126 
1.407 980 

1.071.195 0 1.032.567 
4.034 0 4.034 

12,52 1 3.728 
1.008.819 0 1.008.8 19 

428.000 370,853 
158,159,258 (0) 147,800,719 



Docket No. 140051-GU 
Date: August 21, 2014 

Issue 4: Should this docket be closed? 

Issue 4 

Recommendation: Yes. If no person whose substantial interests are affected by the 
Commission's Proposed Agency Action tiles a protest within 21 days of the issuance of the 
order, this docket should be closed upon the issuance of a consummating order. (Young) 

Staff Analysis: If no person whose substantial interests are affect files a timely request for a 
hearing with 21 days, no further action will be required and this docket should be closed upon 
the issuance of a consummating order. 

- 9 -



Docket No. 140051-G U 
Date: August 2l, 20 14 

Account Account Tulo: 
Number 

375 Structures & lmprO\\!ments 
376 I MaulS- Other Than Ptasuc 
376.2 MaulS - P1asuc 
378 M&R Station Equ1p - General (new 

379 M&R Equipment -City Gate 

380 I Services -Other ·num Plastic 

380 2 Services - Plastic 

381 Meters 

382 Meter 1nstallauons 

382 I ERT lnstallauons 

383 House Re~tulators 
384 Regulator InstallatiOn~ 
385 Industrial M&R Stat1011 EqUipment 
387 Other Eauiomcnt 

390 Structures & Improvements 
391.1 Office Furniture 
391.2 Office Machines & E<IUIPillent 
391 3 Enterprise Software 

392 Transpartallon Equ1p - Combmed 

393 Stores EQuipment 
394 Tools, Shop, Garage Equ1pment 

395 LaboraJOr) EqUipment 

396 Power Operated Equ1p (new) 

397 Communication EqUIIJincnt 
398 Misc. Equ1pmcnt 

• Denotes a Reserve Transfer 

Average 
Remaining 

Life 
(yrs} 

26 

21 

29 

0.0 

17.3 

7.6 
23 

16.8 

17.6 

15 .0 

109 

16 4 

16 8 
14.8 

23 

3.6 

82 

7 I 

6.3 
12 0 

6.0 
4.9 

0.0 

1.0 
10.0 

Attachment A 

Attachment A 

Comparison of Rates and ComtiOnt nts 
Current Stall llecommended 

Future Remaining Average Future Remnimng 
Net Life Remaining Resenc Net Ltfc 

Salvage Rate Life Salvnge Rau: 
c•·C.> (%) (}rs) (•··) (%l (%) 

0 2 5 27 27 34°o 0 28 
{2() ) 3 0 21 62 oo•• • (25 ) 3.0 
(2ll) 3 0 27 36 60% t20) 3 I 

0 0.0 28 7 60% • 0 3.3 
0 3.3 13.3 56.11% • 0 3.3 

(80) 7.0 6.6 136.94% (801 6.5 
(J()J 3.9 22 40 12% (30) 4.1 

0 4 5 18.5 1191% • (3) 4.9 
( 25) 4.5 21 3102% (25) 4.5 

0 6.7 10 5 29 53% • 0 6 7 
0 5.0 13.1 39 56% (3 49 
0 3.2 15.2 52 69°o 0 3 I 
0 3.4 13.5 55.48% • 0 3 3 
0 4.5 17.9 40 93% • 0 3.3 

0 2.5 34 12 76% 0 26 
0 5.3 55 57 62% 0 7 7 
0 8.3 5.7 52.69% • 0 !U 
0 7.6 5.4 50 86~. • 0 9 I 

10 7.5 59 19 860.o • 12 115 
0 -1 .0 10.8 33 53°'o 0 62 
0 6.7 52 62 .810.o 0 72 
0 ... 0 100 00% 4 .0 
0 0.0 II. I 7.63°o 0 8.3 

0 8.3 100 00% 8.3 
0 6.7 77 41 95% 0 7,5 

- I 0-



Docket No. 14005 1-GU 
Date: August 21, 20 14 

Account 
Account Title 

Number 

375 Structures & lmpro,emcnts 

376.1 Mains- Other 1l1an Plastic 
376.2 Mains- Plastic 

378 M&R Station Equip- General (new) 

379 M&R Equipment- City Gate 

380.1 Services- Other '!han Plastic 

380.2 Services- Plastic 

381 Meters 

382 Meter Installations 
382. 1 ERT Installations 

383 House Regulators 
384 Regulator Install at ions 

385 Industrial M&R Station Equipment 

387 Other Equipment 

390 GENERAL PLANT 

391. 1 Office Furniture 
391.2 Office Machines & Equipment 

391.3 Enterprise Software 

392 Transportation Equtp. -Combined 

393 Stores Equipment 
394 Tools. Shop, Garage Equipment 

395 Laboratory Equipment 

396 Power Operated Equip (new) 

397 Communication Equipment 

398 Misc. Equipment 

Attachment B 

Allachment B 

Compa rison of Expenses 
Current SlaiT Rccommended 

Depreciation Annual Depree iat ion Annual Change In 
Rate E.xpense Rate Expense Expense 
(%) ($) (%) (S) ($) 

2.5 15.196 2.8 17,019 1.823 
3.0 2.809.360 3.0 2.809,360 0 
3.0 2,295,94 7 3.1 2.372.479 76.532 

0.0 0 3.3 5.23 I 5.231 

3.3 208.759 3.3 208,759 0 
7.0 1,038.395 6.5 964.224 (74. 17 1) 

3.9 1.718.058 4.1 1,806, 164 88. 106 
4.5 663.996 4.9 723.018 59.022 
4.5 281.562 4.5 28I.562 0 
6.7 450.409 6.7 450.409 0 

5.0 I97.0IO 4.9 I93.069 t3.9-l0) 
3.2 52.067 3.I 50.440 ( 1 ,627) 
3.4 103,629 3.3 100.581 (3.048) 
4.5 3 1.6 7 5 3.3 23.228 (8.447) 

2.5 111.358 2.6 115.812 4.454 
5.3 19.96 1 7.7 28.999 9.039 
8.3 194.04I 8.3 194.041 0 
7.6 777.122 9 I 930.50 I 153.379 
7.5 113.364 11.5 173.825 60.461 
4.0 I 17 6.2 181 64 
6.7 110.144 7.2 I 18.364 8.220 
4.0 16 1 4.0 

0.0 0 8.3 4.055 4.055 
8.3 83.732 8.3 
6.7 59.236 7.5 66.309 7.073 

II ,335,298 I I 637 631 386,226 

- I I -



Item 7 



State of Florida 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

JluhlicdSttfttt~ <irltltttttimrintt 
CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

-rvi-IG-rvi-<>-It-i\-~-I>-lJ-rvl-

August 21, 2014 

Office of Commission Clerk (Stauffer) ~ -/?(_t.- (; ~ A L.M 
Division of Accounting and Finance (T. ~icchetti, Pre~ood) ~ 
Office ofthe General Counsel (Barrera) &~ n~ 

Docket No. 120161-WS - Analysis of Utilities, Inc.'s financial accounting and 
customer service computer system. 

AGENDA: 09/04/14- Regular Agenda- Post-Hearing Decision- Participation is Limited to 
Commissioners and Staff 

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: Graham, Brise, Brown 

PREHEARING OFFICER: Brown 

CRITICAL DATES: None 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None 

Case Background 

On May 24, 2012, Utilities, Inc. (UI or Utility), on behalf of its Florida subsidiaries, 1 

requested that the Commission establish a generic docket to address the impact of divested 
systems on the recovery of the cost of UI's financial accounting and customer service computer 
system. The petition stemmed from an approved Joint Stipulation and Settlement Agreement 
between the Office of Public Counsel (OPC) and Utilities, Inc. of Eagle Ridge in Docket No. 
110153-SU.2 Uland OPC agreed to a 120-day investigatory period to allow time for UI, OPC, 

1 UI's subsidiaries in Florida are as follows: Cypress Lakes Utilities, Inc., Labrador Utilities, Inc., Lake Placid 
Utilities, Inc., Lake Utility Services, Inc., Mid-County Services, Inc., Sanlando Utilities Corporation, Tierra Verde 
Utilities, Inc., Utilities, Inc. of Eagle Ridge, Utilities, Inc. of Florida, Utilities, Inc. of Longwood, Utilities, Inc. of 
Pennbrooke, and Utilities, Inc. ofSandalhaven. 
2 See Order No. PSC-12-0346-FOF-SU, issued July 5, 2012, in Docket No. 110153-SU, In re: Application for 
increase in wastewater rates in Lee County by Utilities. Inc. of Eagle Ridge. 

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED AUG 21, 2014
DOCUMENT NO. 04651-14
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



Docket No. 120161-WS 
Date: August 21, 2014 

 - 2 - 

and Commission staff to meet informally in a good faith effort to resolve or narrow the disputed 
issues.  OPC’s intervention was acknowledged by Order No. PSC-12-0319-PCO-WS, issued 
June 22, 2012. 

On October 17, 2012, UI and OPC (collectively “Parties”) filed a joint motion to extend 
the informal investigatory period through February 28, 2013, which was approved by Order No. 
PSC-12-0604-PCO-WS, issued November 6, 2012.  On February 18, 2013, the Parties filed a 
second joint motion to extend the informal investigatory period through April 30, 2013, which 
was approved by Order No. PSC-13-0097-PCO-WS, issued February 21, 2013.  On April 19, 
2013, the Parties filed a third joint motion to extend the  informal investigatory period through 
June 30, 2013, which was approved by Order No. PSC-13-0202-PCO-WS, issued May 17, 2013. 

On June 27, 2013, the Parties filed a fourth joint motion to extend the informal 
investigatory period through September 30, 2013.  At the oral argument held on August 12, 
2013, the Parties requested an oral amendment to their motion to allow for additional time 
through October 31, 2013, at which time the Parties assured the Prehearing Officer that they 
would be ready to proceed to formal hearing and would not request further extensions of time for 
the investigatory period.  Based upon the Parties’ amended request and assurances, the fourth 
joint motion was granted and the informal investigatory period was extended through October 
31, 2013.  In order to ensure that the Parties would be ready to proceed to hearing on this matter, 
the Prehearing Officer ordered the Parties to file a list of issues no later than October 14, 2013.   

On October 15, 2013, UI and OPC filed their respective list of issues.  On November 8, 
2013, the Parties filed a Joint Motion Requesting Commission Approval of Stipulation and 
Settlement Agreement (Settlement Agreement) which resolved nine issues, dropped one issue, 
and identified one remaining issue.  The Commission approved the Settlement Agreement by 
Order No. PSC-14-0044-FOF-WS, issued January 22, 2014. 

On January 16, 2014, the Order Establishing Procedure, Order No. PSC-14-0041-PCO-
WS, was issued.  A formal hearing was held May 14, 2014, in Tallahassee.  The Parties filed 
briefs on May 30, 2014.  

This recommendation addresses whether any adjustment should be made to the Utility's 
Project Phoenix Financial/Customer Care Billing System (Phoenix Project) and the appropriate 
amount of rate case expense.  The Commission has jurisdiction pursuant to Section 367.081, 
Florida Statutes (F.S.). 

 



Docket No. 120161-WS Issue 1 
Date: August 21, 2014 

 - 3 - 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1:  Should any adjustment be made to the Utility's Project Phoenix Financial/Customer 
Care Billing System (Phoenix Project)? 

Recommendation:   

Primary Recommendation: Yes. The Commission should determine the net investment in 
Phoenix Project in UI rate cases using a modified used and useful analysis based on the ratio of 
the current total company number of equivalent residential connections (ERCs) and the ERCs in 
place when Phoenix Project was implemented, capped at 100 percent of the net investment in 
Phoenix Project.  If the primary recommendation is approved, regulatory assets or liabilities will 
need to be determined in the next rate case for each of the affected UI systems identified in the 
Staff Analysis.  Additionally, any future adjustments to computer maintenance expense should 
be made in a manner consistent with the Commission’s decision regarding the allocation of 
Phoenix Project costs.  No change in the amortization period previously ordered by the 
Commission is necessary. The appropriate amortization period for the Phoenix Project should 
remain at 10 years. (Cicchetti) 

Alternate Recommendation: Yes.  Adjustments consistent with the Commission’s existing 
divestiture methodology should be made going forward.  Since staff is recommending that the 
Commission continue making adjustments to the Phoenix Project consistent with its previous 
decisions, no adjustment is needed to address any potential regulatory asset or liability.  In 
addition, any future adjustments to computer maintenance expense should be made in a manner 
consistent with the Commission’s existing methodology.  Alternate staff agrees with the primary 
staff that the appropriate amortization period for the Phoenix Project should remain at 10 years.  
(T. Brown) 

Position of the Parties 

UI:  No, the reduction in the number of customers served by UI subsidiaries would not have had 
any impact on reducing the capital cost invested in Project Phoenix.  The opportunity to recover 
the cost of Project Phoenix should not be reduced as a result of divestitures subsequent to its 
implementation.  Reducing the cost of Project Phoenix for divested utility systems is contrary to 
Section 367.0813, Florida Statutes. 

OPC:  No. This issue is barred by the principle of administrative finality.  The Commission has 
already decided this issue in numerous final orders, and should continue making its Project 
Phoenix adjustments which properly account for the effect of divestitures by UI of its systems 
and ERCs. The Commission adjustments are just and reasonable, and fairly and equitably 
balance the interests of the customers and the utility has failed to meet its burden that the 
Commission's adjustment is improper or unreasonable. 
 
Staff Analysis:  Both UI and OPC raised legal arguments in their post-hearing briefs.  UI 
asserted that reducing the cost of the Phoenix Project for divested utility systems is a violation of 
Section 367.0813, F.S. (UI BR 8)  OPC argued that before determining whether any adjustments 
should be made to UI’s Phoenix Project, the Commission must first address whether the issue is 



Docket No. 120161-WS Issue 1 
Date: August 21, 2014 

 - 4 - 

barred by the principle of administrative finality. (OPC BR 1-5)  If barred, OPC maintained that 
the Commission should affirm its prior decisions regarding adjustments to the Phoenix Project. 
(OPC BR 1, 5)  Staff believes the legal arguments tendered by UI and OPC should be addressed 
before moving into the analysis related to the technical issue at hand.   

Legal Analysis 

Potential Violation of Section 367.0813, Florida Statutes 

 UI argues that it is a violation of Section 367.0813, F.S., to use the gains received by the 
shareholders on the sale of the divested systems to reduce the rate base of the remaining systems. 
Section 367.0813, F.S., states “ . . . gains or losses from a purchase or condemnation of a utility’s 
assets which results in the loss of customers served by such assets and the associated future 
revenue streams shall be borne by the shareholders of the utility.”  (Emphasis supplied).  The 
clear language of the statute contravenes UI’s argument.  When the language of the statute is 
clear and unambiguous and conveys a clear and definite meaning, there is no need to resort to the 
rules of statutory interpretation and construction." James W. Windham Builders, Inc. v. 
Overloop, 951 So. 2d 40, 42 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007). "The statute must be given its plain and 
obvious meaning." Id., (citing McLaughlin v. State, 721 So. 2d 1170, 1172 (Fla. 1998)).  Based 
on the plain language of the statute, gains or losses stemming from UI’s divestiture of its systems 
are to be borne by the shareholders as the transactions resulted in the loss of customers.   
 
 Additionally, the Commission has previously determined that the divestiture of systems 
should not affect the remaining customers in Florida:  
 

This adjustment is not related to gain on sale. The adjustment is being made to 
prevent UI from allocating additional cost to Florida-utility systems. The 
additional cost UI has proposed to allocate to Mid-County and other UI-systems is 
the result of UI's unilateral decision to sell assets unrelated to the provision of 
regulated wastewater service by Mid-County. UI's proposed incremental increase 
in the Phoenix Project allocation is not related to additional investment in its 
computer system to improve its functionality or extend its useful life. Instead, this 
increase in allocation is designed to offset an unrelated business decision. Without 
any added benefit or an extension of its useful life, it is inappropriate for UI to 
attempt to raise water and wastewater rates in Florida simply because it sold 
systems in other states.3   
 

Staff believes this reasoning is still valid.  

Administrative Finality 

 OPC argues that UI’s petition should be dismissed under the doctrine of administrative 
finality because the Commission has already decided the questions in prior UI cases.  OPC bases 
its argument on Commission orders issued in prior rate cases involving UI utilities where the 
                                                 
3 See Order No. PSC-12-0389-PAA-SU, issued December 27, 2012, in Docket No. 120076-SU, In re: Investigation 
of rates of Mid-County Services, Inc. in Pinellas County for possible overearnings. 

https://www.lexis.com/research/buttonTFLink?_m=fb82d64a74f2e35289d2e1a194738610&_xfercite=%3ccite%20cc%3d%22USA%22%3e%3c%21%5bCDATA%5b2011%20Fla.%20PUC%20LEXIS%20427%5d%5d%3e%3c%2fcite%3e&_butType=4&_butStat=0&_butNum=5&_butInline=1&_butinfo=FLCODE%20367.0813&_fmtstr=FULL&docnum=4&_startdoc=1&wchp=dGLzVzB-zSkAb&_md5=cbb51a4477003253536eaf696a2858df


Docket No. 120161-WS Issue 1 
Date: August 21, 2014 

 - 5 - 

Commission disallowed the reallocation of Phoenix Project expenses after divestiture, including 
the original allowance of the Phoenix Project costs, which constituted a finding of prudency.  
OPC further argues that any resolution of the instant case would amount to retroactive 
ratemaking, as it would affect the rate cases in which those expenses were previously disallowed.   

 For several reasons, OPC misapprehends the doctrines of administrative finality and 
retroactive ratemaking as applied to the facts of this case.   In Docket No. 110153-SU, OPC and 
UI agreed, and the Commission ordered, that the issue of the allocation of Phoenix Project 
expenses after divestiture would be addressed in a “generic” docket applicable to all UI utilities.  
As part of that agreement, OPC agreed that the Commission’s ultimate decision regarding the 
allocation of Phoenix Project costs applied only to future rate cases.  The parties agreed that, in 
the event the Commission ordered any upward or downward adjustment to prior revenue 
requirements, a regulatory asset or liability would be created and interest on the regulatory asset 
or liability would accrue at the 30-day commercial paper rate “until recovered in rates 
established in the next rate proceeding.”  The regulatory asset or liability would be amortized 
over four years.4    
 
 A regulatory asset typically involves a cost incurred by a regulated utility that would 
normally be expensed currently but for an action by the regulator or legislature to defer the cost 
as an asset to the balance sheet.  This allows a utility to amortize the regulatory asset over a 
period greater than one year.  An example of a regulatory liability would be the deferral of past 
overearnings to future periods.  By its very nature, a regulatory asset or liability can only be 
applied prospectively. 
 
 In rate cases pending at the time of the Eagle Ridge Order, and during the pendency of 
the generic proceeding, the Commission authorized the creation of a regulatory asset or liability 
pending resolution of the allocation of the Phoenix Project expenses in the instant docket.5   Each 
of those orders provide that the regulatory asset or liability will be recovered in the utility’s next 
rate proceeding.   There is no provision in any of these orders that allow a modification of the 
prior rate case orders for these or any other UI utilities.   
 
 While the power of the Commission to modify its orders is “inherent by reason of the 
nature of the agency and the functions it is empowered to perform,” this power is not without 
limitation.  Reedy Creek v. Fla. Public Serv. Com, 418 So.2d 249, 253, (Fla 1982); Richter v 
Florida Power Corp. 366 So. 2d. 798 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1979).  OPC correctly describes the doctrine 

                                                 
4 See Order No. PSC-12-0346-FOF-SU, issued July 5, 2012, in Docket No. 110153-SU, In re: Application for 
increase in wastewater rates in Lee County by Utilities, Inc. of Eagle Ridge.  
5 See Order Nos. PSC-14-0335-PAA-WS, issued June 30, 2014, in Docket No. 130243-WS, In re: Application for 
staff-assisted rate case in Highlands County by Lake Placid Utilities Inc.; PSC-14-0283-PAA-WS, issued May 30, 
2014, in Docket No. 130212-WS, In re: Application for increase in water/wastewater rates in Polk County by 
Cypress Lakes Utilities, Inc.; PSC-12-0667-PAA-WS, issued December 26, 2012, in Docket No. 120037-WS, In re: 
Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in Lake County by Utilities, Inc. of Pennbrooke; PSC-13-
0085-PAA-WS, issued February 14, 2013, in Docket No. 110257-WS, In re: Application for increase in water and 
wastewater rates in Seminole County by Sanlando Utilities Corporation; and PSC-14-0025-PAA-WS, issued 
January 10, 2014, in Docket No. 120209-WS, In re: Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in 
Marion, Orange, Pasco, Pinellas, and Seminole Counties by Utilities, Inc. of Florida.  
 



Docket No. 120161-WS Issue 1 
Date: August 21, 2014 

 - 6 - 

of administrative finality, which limits such power as stated in  Peoples Gas v. Mason, 187 So. 
2d 335, 339 (Fla. 1966):  
 

Orders of administrative agencies must eventually pass out of the agency's control 
and become final and no longer subject to modification. This rule assures that 
there will be a terminal point in every proceeding at which the parties and the 
public may rely on a decision of such an agency as being final and dispositive of 
the rights and issues involved therein. This is, of course, the same rule that 
governs the finality of decisions of courts. It is as essential with respect to orders 
of administrative bodies as with those of courts. 

  
See also:  Austin Tupler Trucking v. Hawkins, 377 So.2d 679 (Fla 1979).   
 
 Peoples Gas v. Mason, 137 So. 2d. at 339, cautioned against “too doctrinaire” an 
approach to administrative finality.  Thus, the Commission must be granted a “certain degree of 
latitude” in order to effectively carry out its functions.  Where the Commission had determined 
that it had erred to the detriment of customers of the utility, it had the inherent authority to 
amend its order and require the utility to refund overearnings to the customers. The Florida 
Supreme Court reasoned that the Commission had the authority to modify orders that derive 
from the nature of its ratemaking powers.  Reedy Creek v. Fla. Public Serv. Com, 418 So.2d at 
253. 
 
 Citing the foregoing case law, where the Commission issued a final order correcting 
prospectively a water utility’s rate base computation affected by a prior order requiring the utility 
to refund overearnings, the First District Court upheld the Commission, holding that the doctrine 
of administrative finality did not apply as the issue of prospective ratemaking is “never truly 
capable of finality.”  Sunshine Utils. v. Florida Pub. Serv. Comm'n, 577 So. 2d 663 (Fla. 1st 
DCA 1991).   
 
 Thus, as the instant case applies only prospectively to future rate cases, OPC’s argument 
regarding retroactive ratemaking and administrative finality do not apply to the facts of this case.  
Further, regulatory assets were established, and the Commission said that it would decide the 
issue of divestitures in the generic proceeding. 
 
Technical Analysis: 
 
 The following discussion addresses whether any adjustment should be made to the 
Utility’s Phoenix Project.  Primarily, the issue addresses whether the divestiture of UI companies 
should be considered in determining the costs that are allocated to the surviving utilities.  The 
issue also addresses the appropriate amortization period of the Phoenix Project, the potential 
creation of a regulatory asset or liability, and additional adjustments related to compute 
maintenance expense. 

 

 



Docket No. 120161-WS Issue 1 
Date: August 21, 2014 

 - 7 - 

Parties’ Arguments 

UI witness Danielson argued that the design of the Phoenix Project was not dependent on 
customer count. (TR 33)  According to witness Danielson, if customers are added or lost, there is 
no change in scope, size, complexity, or components. (TR 33)  Witness Danielson also explained 
that there is no linear relationship between the number of customers and the number of system 
users. (TR 41-42)  He concluded that even a 10 percent reduction in the number of customers 
would have made no difference in the design process because the business and technical 
requirements would not have changed. (TR 33)  Witness Danielson asserted that the only 
variable portion of the Phoenix Project costs was the approximately $380,000 spent on hardware 
and network infrastructure.6 (TR 34, 42)   Even then, the witness emphasized that only a small 
portion of this amount would be attributable to the equipment needed to accommodate peak 
transaction processing periods.  As such, witness Danielson asserted the number of users would 
not change in response to divestment or acquisition activity. (TR 34)    

UI witness Hoy outlined the Utility’s corporate policies regarding acquisitions and 
divestitures, pointing out that strategic divestitures are a normal part of any corporate business 
strategy. (TR 133-134)  The Utility’s acquisitions and divestitures undertaken after the Phoenix 
Project was placed in service are provided in Attachments A and B to this recommendation.7  
According to witness Hoy, UI’s divestitures were undertaken to provide needed capital to 
reinvest in other systems, not for the purpose of generating dividends. (TR 136)  During this 
time, witness Hoy offered that UI continued to make significant capital investment in its systems 
in order to improve the quality of service and meet regulatory requirements. (TR 135)   

At the same time, witness Hoy stressed that UI’s new private equity owner has extensive 
capital to fuel continued growth and that the Utility completed several acquisitions in 2013 and 
early 2014. (TR 134, 137)  Several additional acquisitions are currently under contract. (TR 134)  
When completed, witness Hoy expects the acquisitions to add over 10,000 ERCs, bringing UI 
close to serving the same number of customers as when the Phoenix Project went on line. (TR 
134; 137, 138)  As a result, witness Hoy noted that UI will have only 8 percent fewer ERCs than 
when the Phoenix Project was placed in service. (TR 138)  Additionally, the Utility emphasized in 
its post-hearing brief that the Commission’s divestiture adjustment does not treat the customers and 
UI equally. (UI BR 3)  According to UI, it is penalized for divesting systems, but receives no 
benefit for growth. (UI BR 3)  

In its post-hearing brief, OPC asserted that the Commission's practice of reducing the 
cost of the Phoenix Project rate base components for divestitures should be continued. (OPC BR 
3, 7-8)  According to OPC, the Commission’s Phoenix Project adjustment properly accounts for 

                                                 
6 The major cost components were professional fees (75%), hardware/software/licensing (15%), and 
training/travel/miscellaneous (10%). (TR 30, 34) 
7 Staff notes the Commission has recognized December 2008 as the operational date in numerous other UI dockets 
and Orders.  To staff’s knowledge, the Utility never challenged that in-service date.  In this docket, however, the 
Utility has stated that the financial portion of Project Phoenix became operational in December 2007, and the 
customer billing portion of Project Phoenix became operational in June 2008. (EXH 12, BSP 5; EXH 19, BSP 160)   
For the sake of consistency, and since staff is using a December 31, 2008 ERC count as a starting point when 
addressing acquisitions and divestitures here, staff believes it remains appropriate to continue using December 2008 
as Phoenix Project’s in-service date. 



Docket No. 120161-WS Issue 1 
Date: August 21, 2014 

 - 8 - 

the effect of the divestitures, balances the interests of the customers and the utility, and is in the 
public interest. (OPC BR 3, 5, 8)  In support, OPC claimed no change of circumstances have 
occurred since these orders were issued which “would require or authorize the Commission to 
revisit or adjust its prior Phoenix Project divestiture adjustment methodology.” (OPC BR 3)   

 OPC also alleged that UI failed to satisfy its burden of proof in this docket. (OPC BR 1, 
5).  According to OPC, UI did not provide any evidence that customers would receive any 
additional benefit by paying an increased share of the remaining Phoenix Project costs or that the 
Utility has been deprived of the opportunity to recover its Phoenix Project costs. (OPC BR 5)  
OPC added that a divested system’s sales price includes consideration for the future depreciation 
expense for that system's portion of the Phoenix Project at the time it was sold. Re-allocating 
those costs to remaining customers could create an opportunity for double recovery. (OPC BR 6-
8)  As such, OPC maintained the Commission’s adjustments to the Phoenix Project costs are just 
and reasonable, and fairly and equitably balance the interests of the customers and the utility. 
(OPC BR 5, 8) 

 Additionally, UI witness Hoy advocated an 8-year amortization period instead of a 10-
year period. (EXH 19, BSP 160; EXH 20, BSP 179-180)  In its post-hearing brief, OPC supports 
the 10-year amortization period for the Phoenix Project.  OPC also recommends that the 
Commission continue making adjustments to the Phoenix Project consistent with its previous 
decisions. (OPC BR 7)   Staff witness Fletcher also supported a 10-year amortization period. (TR 
90, 118) 

Primary Staff Analysis: 

Appropriate Phoenix Project Adjustment 

The Phoenix Project was implemented by UI to improve its accounting, customer service, 
billing, financial reporting, and regulatory reporting systems.  The Phoenix Project became 
operational in December 2008. (TR 86)  Also, in December 2008, the Commission ruled in the 
Miles Grant Water and Sewer Co. case8 that recovery of Phoenix Project costs would be 
allocated on the basis of ERCs. (EXH 9, 9a)  

 
In June 2008, in the Utilities, Inc. of Pennbrooke case,9 and in subsequent dockets, the 

Commission removed the ERCs of systems divested by UI from total company ERCs when 
calculating the net investment in Phoenix Project. UI objected to this treatment and argued that 
the total investment of Phoenix Project should be spread over the surviving total company ERCs. 
(UI BR 1)  However, as pointed out by staff witness Fletcher, taking the Company’s position to 
its logical conclusion means if UI divested all its systems except one in Florida, the entire cost of 
Phoenix Project would be borne by one system in Florida. Such a result would be unjust and 
unfair. (TR 87)  Witness Fletcher testified that reallocation of the divested systems’ previous 
share of Phoenix Project costs is not just or reasonable because the ratepayers of the surviving 

                                                 
8 See Order No. PSC-08-0812-PAA-WS, issued December 16, 2008, in Docket No. 070695-WS, In re: Application 
for increase in water and wastewater rates in Martin County by Miles Grant Water and Sewer Company.  
9 See Order No. PSC-10-0400-PAA-WS, issued June 18, 2010, in Docket No. 090392-WS, In re: Application for 
increase in water and wastewater rates in Lake County by Utilities, Inc. of Pennbrooke.  



Docket No. 120161-WS Issue 1 
Date: August 21, 2014 

 - 9 - 

systems receive no added benefit associated with bearing the additional allocated Phoenix 
Project costs. (TR 87)  Section 367.081, F.S., states, in part: 

 
The commission shall, either upon request or upon its own motion, fix rates which 
are just, reasonable, compensatory, and not unfairly discriminatory.  In every such 
proceeding, the commission shall consider the value and quality of the service and 
the cost of providing the service. . . . 
 

When UI divests systems, neither the value and quality of service, nor the cost of providing 
service to the surviving systems increases and therefore, a rate increase to the surviving systems 
is not justified.  The provision of utility service in Florida does not increase costs to any UI 
Florida system or to UI when UI divests systems.  During cross examination, witness Hoy agreed 
that under the Company’s recommended treatment, the revenue requirement could increase and a 
rate case could be initiated in Florida, simply because Utilities, Inc. sold subsidiaries outside of 
Florida. (EXH 20, p. 11)  

 
 Witness Fletcher testified that under his recommended treatment, there is no positive 
adjustment for growth in customers whether through acquisitions or organic growth. (TR 105, 
112)  Conversely, UI argued, “Under Mr. Fletcher’s theory, UI can have more customers than 
when Phoenix Project went on line, yet not recover the full cost.” (UI BR 5)  Primary staff 
believes recognizing divestitures but not recognizing acquisitions is inequitable. When the 
divested systems’ previous share of Phoenix Project costs is not reallocated to the surviving 
systems, the Phoenix Project cost per ERC rightfully remains constant for the surviving ERCs.  
All other things being equal, if the net investment in Phoenix Project is not increased when ERCs 
increase, whether due to acquisitions or organic growth, the cost per ERC declines and UI will 
not recover the net investment in Phoenix Project, even though UI could be serving the same 
number of customers, or more, as when Project Phoenix was implemented.  Such treatment is 
unfair. The benefits of increased economies of scale (lower cost per ERC) bestowed on 
customers comes at the expense of losses to UI due to the diminished recovery of the total cost of 
Phoenix Project. 
 
 Applying a modified used and useful analysis to the net investment in Phoenix Project is 
a reasonable means of addressing the fundamental drawback of the current treatment while 
preserving the appropriate protections inherent in witness Fletcher’s recommended treatment. 
For example, a typical used and useful adjustment for a water treatment system is made by 
dividing peak demand by the firm reliable capacity of the water treatment system. The purpose 
of such an adjustment is to ensure that only the property needed to serve current customers is 
charged to current customers. Under a modified used and useful approach for determining the 
allocation of the net investment in Phoenix Project, the current total number of UI ERCs would 
be divided by the total company ERCs in place at the time Phoenix Project was implemented to 
determine the net investment in Phoenix Project, capped at 100 percent of the net investment in 
Phoenix Project. The per ERC allocated costs would be determined by dividing the net 
investment in Phoenix Project by the number of current ERCs.  Table 1-1 illustrates the modified 
used and useful approach. 
 

 



Docket No. 120161-WS Issue 1 
Date: August 21, 2014 

 - 10 - 

 
Table 1-1 

 
Example of Modified Used and Useful Approach 

$1,000,000 Investment 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

Total Co.    
ERCs 

Percent of 
Orig. ERCs 

Investment 
Allowed 

Annual 
Cost/ERC 

Florida 
ERCs 

Florida Invest. 
Allocation 

Florida Cost 
per ERC 

    (1M x col. 2) (Col. 3/Col. 1)  (Col. 5/Col. 1)x(Col. 3) (Col. 6/Col. 5) 

100,000 100% $1,000,000 $10.00 10,000 $100,000 $10.00 
80,000 80% $800,000 $10.00 9,000 $90,000 $10.00 
90,000 90% $900,000 $10.00 10,000 $100,000 $10.00 

122,000 122% $1,000,000 $8.20 12,000 $98,360 $8.20 
 
This modified used and useful approach for determining allocated Phoenix Project costs 

is a reasonable means of ensuring the per/ERC cost never exceed the initial per/ERC cost, 
addressing the Company’s concern regarding equal treatment for acquisitions and divestitures, 
sending a more appropriate price signal, and allowing customers to benefit from economies of 
scale when the number of ERCs exceeds the ERCs at the time of implementation. 
 
 The Company’s claim that reducing the cost of Phoenix Project is contrary to Section 
367.0813, F.S., is not an issue in this case. (UI BR 7)   No mention was made of any gain on sale 
from a divestiture in relation to Phoenix Project costs by any witness in the instant docket, by 
any party that protested Order No. PSC-11-0587-PAA-SU in Docket No. 110153-SU, Utilities, 
Inc. of Eagle Ridge (Eagle Ridge), or by any party to any docket that was pending at the time 
Eagle Ridge was protested.  While gain on sale was referenced in association with Phoenix 
Project adjustments in three early decisions, the Commission’s decisions since then have been 
based on no added benefit. (TR 94-95, 100-102)  Moreover, gain on sale was not a position 
proffered by witness Fletcher in this docket.  Consequently, any gain on sale from a divestiture in 
relation to the treatment of Phoenix Project costs is a moot point.  

Regulatory Asset or Liability 
 
 In Docket No. 110153-SU, as part of a proposed settlement of Proposed Agency Action 
protests, UI, with the consent and support of OPC, petitioned the Commission to open this 
generic docket to address the protested issue relating to the Utility's Phoenix Project.  The Parties 
agreed, and the Commission subsequently ordered,10 that if there is an upward or downward 
adjustment to the previously approved revenue requirement for Eagle Ridge resulting from a 
final Commission decision in this docket, the Utility shall be authorized to create a regulatory 
asset or liability, and accrue interest on the regulatory asset or liability, at the 30-day commercial 
paper rate until the establishment of rates in Eagle Ridge’s next rate proceeding.  The 
Commission ordered that the regulatory asset or liability be amortized over four years.  This 
methodology was also ordered for Utilities, Inc. of Pennbrooke, Sanlando Utilities Corporation, 
                                                 
10 See Order No. PSC-12-0346-FOF-SU; pp. 2, 9. 



Docket No. 120161-WS Issue 1 
Date: August 21, 2014 

 - 11 - 

Utilities, Inc. of Florida, Cypress Lakes Utilities, Inc., and Lake Placid Utilities, Inc.,11 but not 
for Labrador Utilities, Inc. (Labrador).  The Labrador final order preceded the July 5, 2012, 
settlement Order in Eagle Ridge and does not include the regulatory asset or liability provision.12   
Accordingly, an adjustment is needed in the related dockets to address the regulatory asset or 
liability resulting from approval of the primary recommendation on Issue 1.   

Computer Maintenance Expense 
 
 There was no discussion in the record related to the Commission’s divestiture adjustment 
to UI’s computer maintenance expense.  In several recent rate cases involving UI subsidiaries, 
the Commission recognized the volatility of computer maintenance expense, determined that a 
five-year average is an appropriate basis for ratemaking purposes, and excluded the portion of 
Phoenix Project IT maintenance charges associated with UI divested systems, consistent with the 
Commission’s treatment of the Phoenix Project costs per ERC.13  Primary staff recommends that 
any future adjustments to computer maintenance expense should be consistent with the 
Commission’s decision in this case. 
 
Appropriate Amortization Period 

 Staff witness Fletcher acknowledged that the Commission set the amortization period for 
the Phoenix Project at 6 years initially, then 8 years, and finally 10 years over the course of 
several years. (TR 90, 126-127)  The Commission approved a 6-year amortization period in 3 UI 
dockets in 2007,14 and then increased the amortization period to 8 years in 5 UI dockets opened 
in 2008 and 2009.15  The Commission found that increasing the amortization period from 6 to 8 
years was more appropriate at that particular time due to the magnitude of the project.  For all 
other 2009 and subsequent cases, the Commission found that the amortization period for the 
Phoenix Project should be 10 years. (TR 90, 126-127)  Witness Fletcher asserted that the 
Commission established a 10-year service life for a number of reasons, stating the following: 
 

First, the Phoenix Project was specifically tailored to meet all of UI's needs. Such 
a project is not "off the shelf” software, but software designed to fulfill long-term 
accounting, billing, and customer service needs.  Second, the software will be 
used at least 10 years. For example, UI's former Legacy accounting system had 

                                                 
11 See Order Nos. PSC-12-0667-PAA-WS, issued December 26, 2012, in Docket No. 120037-WS, In re: 
Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in Lake County by Utilities, Inc. of Pennbrooke; PSC-13-
0085-PAA-WS, issued February 14, 2013, in Docket No. 110257-WS, In re: Application for increase in water and 
wastewater rates in Seminole County by Sanlando Utilities Corporation; PSC-14-0025-PAA-WS, issued January 10, 
2014, in Docket No. 120209-WS, In. re: Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in Marion, Orange, 
Pasco, Pinellas, and Seminole Counties by Utilities, Inc. of Florida; PSC-14-0283-PAA-WS, issued May 20, 2014, 
in Docket No. 130212-WS, In re: Application for increase in water/wastewater rates in Polk County by Cypress 
Lakes Utilities, Inc.; and PSC-14-0335-PAA-WS, issued June 30, 2014, in Docket No. 130243-WS, In re: 
Application for staff-assisted rate case in Highlands County by Lake Placid Utilities Inc. 
12 See Order No. PSC-12-0206-PAA-WS, issued April 19, 2012, in Docket No. 110264-WS, In re: Application for 
increase in water and wastewater rates in Pasco County by Labrador Utilities, Inc.   
13 See Order Nos. PSC-14-0335-PAA-WS, PSC-14-0283-PAA-WS, PSC-14-0025-PAA-WS, PSC-13-0085-PAA-
WS,PSC-12-0667-PAA-WS, and PSC-12-0206-PAA-WS. 
14 See Docket Nos. 070693-WS, 070694-WS, and 070695-WS. 
15 See Docket Nos. 080247-SU, 080248-SU, 080249-WS, 080250-SU, and 090121-SU. 



Docket No. 120161-WS Issue 1 
Date: August 21, 2014 

 - 12 - 

been used for 21 years. Third, in a 2009 docketed case involving a UI subsidiary 
in Nevada, UI responded that any amortization period between 4 and 10 years 
would be in compliance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles.  

 
(TR 90) 
 
 As stated by witness Fletcher, based on the factors mentioned above, the Commission 
found that 10 years was a reasonable amortization period in numerous dockets. (TR 90, 126)  
Staff notes that the 10-year amortization period has been approved by the Commission in 14 
other UI dockets since 2010.16 (EXH 9, 9A)  Moreover, UI has previously admitted to the 
Commission that its own research revealed that computer software could be amortized up to 10 
years.17  Despite acknowledging the Commission-approved 10-year amortization period, witness 
Hoy testified that 8 years is what UI has been using across all of its systems and added that most 
commissions have accepted the 8-year time frame. (EXH 20, BSP 179-180)  Staff does not 
believe UI witness Hoy’s argument, nor the record here, is compelling enough to alter what has 
been well-established by this Commission.  As such, staff recommends no change in the 
amortization period previously ordered by this Commission is necessary. Accordingly, primary 
staff recommends the appropriate amortization period for the Phoenix Project remain at 10 years. 

Conclusion 

The Commission should determine the net investment in Phoenix Project in UI rate cases 
using a modified used and useful analysis based on the ratio of the current total company number 
of ERCs and the ERCs in place when Phoenix Project was implemented, capped at 100 percent 
of the net investment in Phoenix Project. 

Because Primary staff is recommending the Commission change the method of 
determining allowed Phoenix Project costs, regulatory assets or liabilities will need to be 
determined in the next rate case of the affected UI systems in Florida identified previously.  
Additionally, any future adjustments to computer maintenance expense should be made in a 
manner consistent with the Commission’s decision regarding Phoenix Project in this case.  
Primary staff recommends that the appropriate amortization period for the Phoenix Project 
should remain 10 years.  Therefore, no change in the amortization period previously ordered by 
this Commission is necessary.  

Alternate Staff Analysis: 

Appropriate Phoenix Project Adjustment 

 In regard to whether any adjustment should be made to Phoenix Project, alternate staff 
believes the Commission's practice of reducing the cost of the Phoenix Project rate base 
components for divestitures should be continued.  The Utility argued that the Commission’s 

                                                 
16 See Docket Nos. 090349-WS 090381-WS 090392-WS, 090402-WS, 090462-WS, 090531-WS, 100426-WS, 
110153-SU, 110264-WS, 120037-WS, 110257-WS, 120209-WS, 130212-WS, and 130243-WS. 
17 See Order No. PSC-11-0587-PAA-SU, issued December 21, 2011, in Docket No. 110153-SU, In re: Application 
for increase in wastewater rates in Lee County by Utilities, Inc. of Eagle Ridge, pp. 7-8. 



Docket No. 120161-WS Issue 1 
Date: August 21, 2014 

 - 13 - 

efforts to reduce rate base associated with the investment in Phoenix Project has changed over 
time. (UI BR 2)  UI claimed that staff witness Fletcher and the Commission have ignored the 
benefits and the associated economies of scale that the Utility’s acquisitions bring. (UI BR 7; TR 
129-130)  As a result, UI maintained that the opportunity to recover the cost of Phoenix Project 
should not be reduced as a result of divestitures.  The Utility emphasized that the Commission’s 
existing divestiture adjustment does not treat UI’s customers and the Utility equally.  According 
to UI, it gets penalized for divesting systems, but receives no benefit for growth. (UI BR 3)   

 Alternate staff does not dispute that the Commission has made certain changes in its 
handling of Phoenix Project costs over time.  The appropriate amortization period was 
adjusted,18 the Commission began removing divested systems from the ERC total,19 and a 
computer maintenance expense adjustment for divestitures was later added.20 (EXH 9, 9A)  In 
fact, staff witness Fletcher discussed the various changes implemented by the Commission over 
the past six years throughout his testimony. (TR 94-95, 97, 99-101, 106-107; EXH 9, 9A)  The 
Utility argues that because the Commission’s treatment of Phoenix Project costs has changed 
over time, it is somehow flawed.  However, alternate staff advocates that the mere fact the 
Commission’s adjustments to certain Phoenix Project expenses have evolved over time,  does not 
diminish the validity of the adjustment itself.   

 The Utility claimed that staff witness Fletcher’s attempt to clothe his opinion with an 
economies of scale argument is also flawed. (UI BR 5)  Witness Fletcher simply stated that UI’s 
divestitures over the last few years appeared to be “contrary to its stated growth strategy,” 
nothing more. (TR 90)  Staff does not consider witness Fletcher’s economies of scale comments 
to be a new justification for the Commission’s adjustment. (TR 100-101)  As such, alternate staff 
believes that UI’s position is misplaced. 
  
 UI also found fault with staff witness Fletcher’s testimony that the Utility must show 
some added benefit, noting that the requirement does not exist in law. (UI BR 4; TR 110-111, 
124)  However, the added benefit standard stems from the Commission’s duty to set just and 
reasonable rates. (TR 109-110)  As staff witness Fletcher stated, the Commission’s adjustments 
are appropriate “because the ratepayers of the surviving systems receive no added benefit 
associated with bearing the additional allocated Phoenix Project costs.” (TR 87)  OPC agreed 
that for remaining customers to pay more with no additional benefit is unjust and unreasonable. 
(OPC BR 7)  Staff notes that the Commission has routinely made adjustments to the Phoenix 
Project for divested systems and has not made adjustments to account for customer growth from 
acquisitions. (TR 105, 122)  Furthermore, OPC notes in its post-hearing brief that UI provided no 
evidence showing the added benefit received by the Utility’s remaining customers. (OPC BR 8)  
As such, alternate staff agrees with witness Fletcher that the Commission has previously and 
                                                 
18 See Order Nos. PSC-08-0812-PAA-WS, issued December 16, 2008, in Docket No. 070695-WS, In re: 
Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in Martin County by Miles Grant Water and Sewer Company; 
PSC-09-0264-PAA-SU, issued April 27, 2009, in Docket No. 080247-SU, In re: Application for increase in 
wastewater rates in Lee County by Utilities, Inc. of Eagle Ridge; and PSC-10-0400-PAA-WS, issued June 18, 2010, 
in Docket No. 090392-WS, In re: Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in Lake County by Utilities 
Inc. of Pennbrooke. 
19 See Order No. PSC-10-0400-PAA-WS, issued June 18, 2010, in Docket No. 090392-WS. 
20 See Order No. PSC-12-0206-PAA-WS, issued April 19, 2012, in Docket No. 110264-WS, In re: Application for 
increase in water and wastewater rates in Pasco County by Labrador Utilities, Inc. 



Docket No. 120161-WS Issue 1 
Date: August 21, 2014 

 - 14 - 

correctly determined that the remaining customers receive no additional benefit for paying more 
for the Phoenix Project. (TR 88)     
 
 Alternate staff also believes that re-allocating the Phoenix Project costs to the remaining 
UI customers might provide UI with an opportunity to double recover undepreciated Phoenix  
Project costs. (TR 156-158; OPC BR 7)   During Commissioner questioning, UI witness Hoy 
testified that when negotiating the appropriate sales price of a system, UI takes into consideration 
future lost revenues resulting from the sale of that system. (TR 156)   While testifying that 
Phoenix Project’s assets are not sold with a system, witness Hoy acknowledged that a portion of 
Phoenix Project costs would be included in those lost revenues. (TR 156-157)  Alternate staff 
believes the potential exists for the Utility to negotiate a sales price which could allow the Utility 
an opportunity to recoup some, if not all, of the future costs, including the remaining 
undepreciated portion of Phoenix Project allocated to that particular system.  In its post-hearing 
brief, UI asserts that it “does not expect an upside when the number of customers exceeds that 
which was on line when Phoenix Project went active, but also does not expect a downside; it 
only seeks equal and fair treatment.” (UI BR 3)  UI also argues that it should not be denied an 
opportunity to fully recover its Phoenix Project investment. (UI BR 2) Given the discussion 
above, alternate staff believes that the Commission’s existing divestiture adjustment provides the 
“equal and fair treatment” the Utility desires. (UI BR 2)  
 
 Finally, alternate staff notes that the cost of the Phoenix Project has been well-
documented and long-recognized by this Commission. (EXH 9, 9A)  The Commission has made 
a divestiture adjustment in 14 dockets over the course of 4 years. (EXH 9, 9A)  UI did not 
challenge the Commission’s adjustment the first 7 times it was made. (EXH 9, 9A)  Moreover, 
nothing has been presented in the instant docket that would lead alternate staff to believe that a 
change in course is now necessary.  Accordingly, alternate staff recommends the Commission 
continue making adjustments to the Phoenix Project consistent with its previous decisions in 
order to account for the divestitures of systems and associated reduction in ERCs.  Based on the 
discussion above, alternate staff recommends the Commission determine that the existing 
Phoenix Project adjustment satisfies the requirements of Section 367.081(2)(a)1, F.S., to "fix 
rates which are just, reasonable, compensatory, and not unfairly discriminatory." 

Regulatory Asset or Liability 
 
 Since alternate staff is recommending that the Commission continue making adjustments 
to the Phoenix Project consistent with its previous decisions, no adjustment is needed to address 
any potential regulatory asset or liability. 

Computer Maintenance Expense 
 
 As discussed previously, there was no evidence in the record related to the Commission’s 
divestiture adjustment to UI’s computer maintenance expense.  In several recent rate cases 
involving UI subsidiaries, the Commission recognized the volatility of computer maintenance 
expense, determined that a five-year average is an appropriate basis for ratemaking purposes, and 
excluded the portion of Phoenix Project IT maintenance charges associated with UI divested 



Docket No. 120161-WS Issue 1 
Date: August 21, 2014 

 - 15 - 

systems, consistent with the Commission’s treatment of the Phoenix Project costs per ERC.21  
Alternate staff believes that any future adjustments to computer maintenance expense should be 
consistent with the Commission’s existing methodology. 
 
Appropriate Amortization Period 
 
 Alternate staff believes no change in the amortization period previously ordered by this 
Commission is necessary.  Accordingly, the appropriate amortization period for the Phoenix 
Project should remain 10 years as recommended by primary staff. 

Conclusion 
 
 Staff recommends that adjustments consistent with the Commission’s existing divestiture 
methodology be made going forward. Since alternate staff is recommending that the Commission 
continue making adjustments to the Phoenix Project consistent with its previous decisions, no 
adjustment is needed to address any potential regulatory asset or liability.  In addition, any future 
adjustments to computer maintenance expense should be made in a manner consistent with the 
Commission’s existing methodology.  Alternate staff agrees with the primary staff that the 
appropriate amortization period for the Phoenix Project should remain 10 years.   
 
 
 
  

                                                 
21 See Order Nos. PSC-14-0335-PAA-WS, PSC-14-0283-PAA-WS, PSC-14-0025-PAA-WS, PSC-13-0085-PAA-
WS,PSC-12-0667-PAA-WS, and PSC-12-0206-PAA-WS. 



Docket No. 120161-WS Issue 2 
Date: August 21, 2014 

 - 16 - 

Issue 2:  What is the appropriate rate case expense? 

Recommendation:  

Primary Recommendation: The appropriate amount of rate case expense is $129,204.  The 
recommended total rate case expense should be allocated to each UI Florida subsidiary based on 
ERCs and amortized over four years.  Recovery of this expense should be included as a separate 
line item within rate case expense as part of each subsidiaries’ next file and suspend rate case, 
limited proceeding, or staff-assisted rate case.  UI’s Florida subsidiaries should be authorized to 
create a regulatory asset and accrue interest at the 30-day commercial paper rate until each 
system’s next rate proceeding.  The recommended portion of rate case expense allocated to each 
UI Florida subsidiary is provided in Attachment C. (T. Brown) 

Alternate Recommendation:  The appropriate amount of rate case expense is $58,980.  The 
total amount of rate case expense of $123,604 associated with Deloitte, and $2,080 of associated 
legal expense, should be disallowed as unreasonable.  Aside from recommending that the total 
amount of rate case expense associated with Deloitte be disallowed, including associated legal 
expense, alternate staff agrees with primary staff regarding the remaining amounts and 
disposition of rate case expenses. (Cicchetti) 

Position of the Parties 

UI:   Based upon actual and estimated rate case expense, UI should recover $199,701 in rate case 
expense, which should be allocated based upon ERC’s of UI’s regulated utilities in Florida and 
treated as a regulatory asset until the establishment of rates in the respective utilities’ next rate 
cases, at which time it should be amortized over four years. 

OPC:   The revised requested $237,642 rate case expense is excessive and should be reduced by 
at least $175,000.  It is the Utility's burden to show that its rate case expense is reasonable, 
prudent, and sufficiently supported.  The Utility has failed to meet its burden for the majority of 
its requested costs. 
 
Staff Analysis: 

Parties’ Arguments 

UI asserted that rate case expense is comprised of legal, consulting, and in-house 
employee expense. (EXH 7, 8, 12, 21, 22; UI BR 8)  UI witness Wiorek presented direct, 
rebuttal, and deposition testimony on the rate case expenses incurred in the instant docket and 
provided numerous exhibits in support of the Utility’s costs. (EXH 7, 8, 12, 21, 22; UI BR 8-10)  
As such, the Utility argued that based on actual and estimated expenses, it should be allowed to 
recover $199,701 in rate case expense. (UI BR 8)  According to the Utility, this amount should 
be allocated based upon UI’s Florida ERCs.  Additionally, the Utility argued that the amount 
should be treated as a regulatory asset until the establishment of rates in each subsidiary’s next 
rate case and then amortized over four years. (UI BR 8)  



Docket No. 120161-WS Issue 2 
Date: August 21, 2014 

 - 17 - 

 OPC argued that UI requested $166,658 in actual rate case expense in this docket, plus an 
additional $70,984 estimate to complete the case. (EXH 21, OPC BR 8)  OPC submitted that the 
one disputed issue in this proceeding is barred by the principle of administrative finality and the 
Commission should disallow all rate case expense. (OPC BR 9)  Staff believes that OPC’s 
administrative finality argument was appropriately addressed in Issue 1.  Therefore, no additional 
discussion related to administrative finality will be addressed here.    
 
 However, OPC argued that even if the issue in this matter is not barred by administrative 
finality, rate case expense should be substantially reduced as excessive, unreasonably incurred, 
or unsupported. (OPC BR 9)  OPC contended that UI has the burden to prove that all of its 
requested rate case expense is reasonable in pursuing its case before the Commission and if the 
Utility does not carry its burden of proof of reasonableness, rate case expense must be 
disallowed. (OPC BR 9)  Additionally, OPC argued that any rate case expense approved by the 
Commission should be allocated to UI’s Florida systems based on ERCs as of the date of the 
final order and should be amortized over four years. (OPC BR 17)  OPC asserted that the 
amortization period should begin for all systems the month following the date the order is final in this 
docket. (OPC BR 17) 
 
 As part of UI witness Wiorek's direct testimony, the Utility included an estimate of 
$164,978 for rate case expense. (EXH 7)  Witness Wiorek provided updated rate case expense of 
$240,114 in her rebuttal testimony and updated it again as part of her deposition. (EXH 8, 21)  
The updated rate case expense submitted as part of the deposition was $237,642.  This amount 
included adjustments totaling $2,472 to remove time that had been recorded twice.22 (EXH 21)  
In its post-hearing brief, the Utility submitted revised rate case expense through completion of 
the hearing process of $199,701. (UI BR 8)  Staff used this amount as a starting point for any 
recommended adjustments in this issue. 

Primary Staff Analysis: 

Appropriate Rate Case Expense 

 Pursuant to Section 367.081(7), F.S., the Commission shall determine the reasonableness 
of rate case expense and shall disallow all rate case expense determined to be unreasonable.  
Upon review of the record, including requested actual expenses, supporting documentation, and 
estimated expenses, staff believes that several adjustments are necessary to the Utility's requested 
rate case expense as described below. 

 Deloitte Consulting, LLP (Deloitte) 

 In its post-hearing brief, the Utility argued that a total of $143,536 of rate case expense 
attributed to Deloitte was supported by the record. (UI BR 8)  At the same time, UI 
acknowledged that there were certain tasks that were not necessary, resulting in a reduction of 
$19,932 to Deloitte’s expenses, for a revised total of $123,604. (UI BR 9)  UI argued that since 
Deloitte had sole responsibility for the design of the Phoenix Project systems, there was no party 

                                                 
22 This adjustment includes adjustments of $2,052 (3 hrs. x $684/hr.) for 3 hours of principal actual time and $420 
for 1 hour of senior consultant estimated time which had been recorded twice. 



Docket No. 120161-WS Issue 2 
Date: August 21, 2014 

 - 18 - 

that could authoritatively testify on the insignificance that a 10 percent reduction in customers 
would have had on the design. (TR 36-37)  Further, UI asserted that Deloitte used junior staff at 
a reduced hourly rate to complete those tasks that did not require witness Danielson’s direct 
participation. (TR 53-54)  In addition, the Utility claimed that although the hourly rates may 
seem high by Commission standards, the rates are actually discounted from Deloitte’s customary 
charges. (TR 64-65)    

 OPC asserted it was unreasonable for UI to retain Deloitte to develop testimony 
regarding the prudence of the Phoenix Project which was not at issue when testimony was filed 
on February 14, 2014.  In its post-hearing brief, OPC argued that testimony supporting UI's 
position opposing the Commission's Phoenix Project adjustment could easily have been provided 
by the Utility’s management, such as witness Hoy, the former Chief Operating Officer of UI, 
who provided rebuttal testimony. (OPC BR 10)  According to OPC, witness Danielson's 
testimony and all of Deloitte's rate case expense was incurred to bolster the prudence of the 
Phoenix Project.  Thus, OPC believes the entire amount of actual and estimated rate case 
expense from Deloitte should be disallowed. (OPC BR 10)  OPC contended that Deloitte’s 
charges also lack reasonable support or justification and should be disallowed in their entirety. 
(OPC BR 11)  Additionally, OPC argued that Deloitte’s hourly rates for its principals and senior 
consultants are excessive and should be reduced.  OPC advocated that the Commission reduce 
the hourly rate of the three Deloitte consultants by a minimum of 50 percent, which would bring 
these rates more in line with rates approved by the Commission for utility consultants in other 
dockets. (OPC BR 15)  
 
 Based on the adjustments made in the Utility’s post-hearing brief, Deloitte’s actual fees 
and expenses are $115,732. (UI BR 8-9; EXH 21, BSP 246; EXH 22)  Only a small portion of 
this amount, approximately $13, was for miscellaneous office expenses (photocopies, phone 
calls).  Staff believes that Deloitte’s miscellaneous office expense should be approved since there 
was no dispute regarding them and they were immaterial. (EXH 21, BSP 243-246; EXH 22)  
However, staff believes that Deloitte’s actual hours and fees require additional scrutiny, 
especially since the record reflects almost 229 hours were spent processing this matter through 
April 5, 2014.  Table 2-1 shows the breakdown of actual hours by reporting period and by 
activity description based on Deloitte’s supporting documentation.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Docket No. 120161-WS Issue 2 
Date: August 21, 2014 

 - 19 - 

Table 2-1 
 

Actual Hours (as filed) 
Description of Activity/Task Through 2/1/14- 

 1/31/14 4/5/14 Total  
32 43 75 Review projects materials from 2006 to 2008 and identify key messages 
43 43 86 Prepare testimony and exhibits 

  
  

18 13 31 Conference calls to review materials 
  

  
12 13 25 Finalize materials 

    
  

6.6 5 11.6 Review staff recommendation and conference with client   
111.623 11724 228.6 Total             

 
(EXH 21, BSP 243-244; EXH 22) 
 
 Discrepancies between the actual hours reflected in Deloitte’s actual hours summaries 
and its supporting documentation were also identified by staff.  In Deloitte’s supporting 
documentation for the 21–month period ended January 31, 2014, 106 actual hours are reflected, 
not 111.6 hours, a 5.6-hour difference.  However, while the documentation covers almost two 
years, the supporting documentation reflects that all 106 hours were incurred between May 14 
and June 1, 2012. (EXH 8)  For the period ended April 5, 2014, 114 actual hours are reflected, 
not 117 hours, a 3-hour difference.  As indicated previously, UI already removed $2,052 (3 hrs. x 
$684/hr.) for the principal’s actual hours and $420 (1 hr.) for the senior consultant’s estimated 
hours that had been counted twice. (EXH 21, BSP 246)  Staff believes the remaining 4.6-hour 
discrepancy is adequately addressed within staff’s additional adjustments below.   
 
 Staff agrees with OPC that Deloitte’s supporting documentation is lacking in detail. 
Deloitte provided a breakdown of hours that included the date, employee, and some broad 
activity descriptions in support of actual hours through January 31, 2014.  In addition, Deloitte 
provided the actual hours and activity descriptions in its rate case expense summary, but the 
information did not tie to the corresponding support documentation.  In support of its actual 
expenses through April 5, 2014, Deloitte provided additional documentation with employee 
names, titles, hourly rates, and the number of hours for each week. (EXH 22)  Once again, no 
detailed information regarding the services provided, or the activities and tasks completed, was 
noted.  Additional information was provided in Deloitte’s updated actual and estimated rate case 
expense summary for that period, but it was impossible to match employees with services 
rendered due to the lack of detail.  As such, staff does not believe the supporting document is 
sufficient to justify the sizable number of hours and fees being claimed. (EXH 8, 22)  Staff 
believes adjustments to Deloitte’s actual hours are necessary due to the lack of detailed 
supporting documentation.  
 

                                                 
23 The 111.6 hours listed in Deloitte’s actual and estimated through January 31, 2014, does not match the 106 hours 
provided in Deloitte’s support documentation. 
24 The 117 hours listed in actual and estimated through April 5, 2014, does not match the 114 hours provided in 
Deloitte’s support documentation. 



Docket No. 120161-WS Issue 2 
Date: August 21, 2014 

 - 20 - 

 Staff believes that because of witness Danielson’s knowledge of the project and this 
Utility, substantially less time should have been required to review project materials and prepare 
his testimony and exhibits.  In fact, witness Danielson stated that he and one other person are 
probably the only ones that could speak to the work that has been done. (TR 37, 62)  Staff also 
considered the fact that witness Danielson’s prefiled direct testimony was just slightly over 8 
pages and included an additional 6 pages of exhibits. (TR 27-35; EXH 2-6)  Even then, most of 
the exhibits were copies of documents that already existed and were not original to this docket. 
(EXH 2, 3, 6)  Of the remaining two exhibits, one was an excerpt from a Commission Order and 
the other showed a comparison of the ERCs when the Project Phoenix was implemented versus 
current ERCs. (EXH 4, 5)  This particular exhibit appeared to be the only exhibit specifically 
developed for inclusion with witness Danielson’s testimony.  Given witness Danielson’s 
familiarity with the project and Utility, the brevity of the witness’ testimony, and lack of original 
exhibits, staff fails to see why 75 hours of project review and another 86 hours for the 
preparation of testimony and exhibits was required.   
 
 As referenced in Table 2-1, Deloitte also billed a total of 31 hours for conference calls to 
review materials, 25 hours to finalize materials, and 11.6 hours to review staff’s recommendation 
and conference with client. (EXH 21, 22)  Based on the support documentation provided, it is 
unclear why 31 hours of conference calls were necessary to review materials, or why an 
additional 25 hours were required to “finalize” materials.  Moreover, it is impossible to ascertain 
what “materials” Deloitte is actually referring to given the documentation available.  Staff 
acknowledges that several hours of conference calls would have been necessary to discuss the 
outcome of the project review and to discuss the witness’ draft testimony, but the details 
surrounding the conference calls is unclear.  Absent additional support, staff believes the hours 
related to finalizing materials and conference calls should be reduced.  
 
 Deloitte also included 11.6 actual hours to “Review Staff Recommendation and 
conference with Client.” (EXH 22)  Staff identified two recommendations through January 31, 
2014, that Deloitte might be referencing.  One related to the stipulation and settlement of the 
Eagle Ridge docket, and the other related to the resolution of most of the issues in the instant 
docket.  Staff notes that neither recommendation was more than 11 pages.  As such, staff 
believes a minimal amount of time would have been required to review those recommendations 
and discuss with Deloitte’s client.  For the period of February 1 through April 5, 2014, Deloitte 
included 5 hours for recommendation review.  At a minimum, staff believes 5 hours should be 
removed since no staff recommendations were filed in this docket during that period.  
 
 Based on the information available, staff believes that adjustments are necessary to the 
actual time and expense due to the lack of detailed support.  Absent additional detailed 
information, staff believes Deloitte’s actual hours are excessive, unreasonable, and unsupported. 
As stated previously, it is the Utility’s burden to justify its requested costs.25  In those cases 
where rate case expense has not been supported by detailed support documentation, it has been 
this Commission’s practice to disallow some portion or remove all unsupported amounts.  In this 
docket, there was no detailed accounting of time spent by each Deloitte employee on the 
particular tasks described above that would allow staff to make pinpoint adjustments as it 

                                                 
25 See Florida Power Corp. v. Cresse, 413 So. 2d 1187, 1191 (Fla. 1982). 



Docket No. 120161-WS Issue 2 
Date: August 21, 2014 

 - 21 - 

normally would.  While the lack of detail makes it more difficult to review the expense for 
reasonableness and to make necessary adjustments, staff acknowledges that some portion of the 
actual requested expense is justified, especially since testimony was filed and other services were 
rendered by Deloitte. Based on the foregoing, staff recommends that the hours directly 
attributable to witness Danielson be included in rate case expense.  That includes 14 hours for 
the period from May 14 through June 1, 2012, and an additional 5 hours for the period from 
March 8 through April 5, 2014, based on the documentation provided. (EXH 8, 22)  As such, a 
total of 19 hours, or $12,996 (19 hrs. x $684/hr.), should be included for Deloitte’s actual 
expense. No additional adjustment to witness Danielson’s actual hours are required. 
 
 In addition, a portion of the 28 hours included in the support documentation for a second 
principal should be included in the total to account for peer review and discussion.  Staff believes 
the 4 hours included in the Deloitte’s actual and estimated rate case expense ending January 31, 
2014 for the second principal appear reasonable when compared to witness Danielson’s 14 
hours. (EXH 8)  Based on the record, the second principal’s hours represent approximately 29 
percent of witness Danielson’s hours.  Absent additional detailed support documentation, staff 
believes this ratio should also be applied to witness Danielson’s hours included in the summary 
through April 5, 2014, in order to determine the appropriate number of hours that should be 
included for the second principal.  The record reflected 5 hours for witness Danielson and 24 
hours for the second principal were included in actual hours. (EXH 22)  As such, staff believes 
1.50 hours (5 hrs. x 0.29) for the second principal is appropriate.  This represents a 22.5 hour (24 
hrs. - 1.5 hrs.) reduction.  Accordingly, staff recommends that rate case expense be reduced by 
$15,390 (22.5 hrs. x $684/hr.) for lack of support.   
 
 Staff believes that additional adjustments to both the manager and senior consultant hours 
are also necessary to account for the lack of support documentation discussed previously.  The 
record reflects 88 hours for the manager and 85 hours for the senior consultant have been 
included in rate case expense. (EXH  8, 22)  Staff believes the hours requested for these positions 
are excessive and unsupported.  In addressing costs related to the principals above, staff 
recommended that 24.5 of the 47 hours, or approximately 52 percent, of the principals’ requested 
time be approved.  Staff believes that any reductions proposed here should use the ratio 
calculated above since the manager and senior consultant functioned in a support capacity to the 
principals.  As such, staff believes that approximately 48 percent of the hours for the manager 
and senior consultant should also be removed.  Accordingly, staff recommends that rate case 
expense be reduced by $22,134 (42.24 hrs.26 x $524/hr.) and $17,136 (40.8 hrs.27 x $420/hr.) for 
the manager and senior consultant, respectively.  In total, staff recommends that Deloitte’s actual 
expenses be reduced by $54,660 ($15,390 + $22,134 + $17,136). 
 
 In regard to Deloitte’s estimated hours, the Utility asserted that 47 hours would be needed 
to complete the case. (EXH 22)  The estimated hours cover a period from April 6, 2014 through 
the hearing on May 14, 2014.  As noted above, UI revised some of Deloitte’s estimated expenses 
in its post-hearing brief.28  The Utility removed 33 hours, including 8 hours for the preparation 
                                                 
26 Reflects result of 88 hours for manager multiplied by 48 percent (100 percent – 52 percent). 
27 Reflects result of 85 hours for senior consultant multiplied by 48 percent (100 percent – 52 percent). 
28 Staff believes the revised amount includes a 1-hour reduction to the senior consultant’s estimated hours for time 
counted twice. (TR 246)   



Docket No. 120161-WS Issue 2 
Date: August 21, 2014 

 - 22 - 

and filing of pre-filed rebuttal testimony and exhibits, 9 hours for attendance at the hearing since 
only one principal attended, and 16 hours for research and drafting post-hearing documentation 
and reviewing staff’s recommendation and conferencing with client. (UI BR 9)  Staff notes that 
of the 14 remaining hours, 6 hours are related to assisting with responses to discovery, 6 hours 
are for hearing preparation and attendance, and 2 hours for post-hearing documentation and 
conference with client.  Staff believes the Utility’s revised estimated hours to complete appear 
reasonable. Within the estimated time frame, responses to staff discovery were filed on the 
following dates: April 14, 15, and 17.  Furthermore, the hearing lasted approximately 3.25 hours, 
leaving witness Danielson with 2.75 hours to prepare for the hearing.  Staff notes that witness 
Danielson does not bill for travel time. (TR 56-57)  Staff agrees that Deloitte’s estimated hours 
should be reduced by 33 hours, or $19,932, as outlined in UI’s post-hearing brief.  The “Revised 
Utility Total” shown on Table 2-2 already reflects this reduction.  As such, staff recommends 
Deloitte’s estimated hours to complete should be 14 hours (47 hrs. – 33 hrs.) 

 Deloitte also estimated $1,200 in travel costs. (EXH 21, 22)  These expenses were not 
specifically addressed in the Utility’s post-hearing brief.  Deloitte’s most recent estimate to 
complete reflected that two principals and a senior consultant were expected to attend the 
hearing. (EXH 21, BSP 244)  Only one principal, witness Danielson, actually attended the 
hearing.  Staff believes it is reasonable to assume that if two-thirds of Deloitte’s expected staff 
did not attended the hearing, a similar reduction should be made to the estimated travel costs for 
that staff.  Accordingly, staff recommends Deloitte’s estimated travel costs be reduced by $800 
($1,200 x 0.66).   

 Friedman, Friedman & Long, P.A. (FFL) 

 UI asserted that total legal rate case expense in this docket should be $55,376, comprised 
of $30,316 for actual and $25,060 for estimated expenses. (EXH 21, UI BR 8)  The Utility 
argued that evidence in the record in regard to this portion of rate case expense includes detailed 
descriptions of the various tasks performed and those that are yet to be performed.  Additionally, 
the Utility suggested that because Commission staff and OPC did not present evidence on cross-
examination challenging the reasonableness of the expense, it should be approved. (UI BR 8)  
While it is true that no cross-examination as to the reasonableness of the legal expenses occurred 
during the hearing, staff believes that it still has an obligation to review the accuracy and 
prudence of such expenses and make its recommendation. 
 
 OPC argues that if the Commission disallows all Deloitte rate case expense, then legal 
rate case expense should be reduced by $2,080 for the legal services related to Deloitte 
testimony. (OPC BR 17)  Similarly, OPC suggests that if the Commission disallows the rate case 
expense incurred prior to the issuance of the Order Establishing Procedure (OEP), then rate case 
expense for legal services should also be disallowed for this period. (OPC BR 17)  Staff believes 
that it has addressed OPC’s position related to the disallowance of Deloitte and pre-OEP rate 
case expense elsewhere in this issue. 
 
 In regard to actual fees and costs, FFL provided documents indicating billed and unbilled 
fees and costs (i.e., courier, photocopies, travel expenses) of $30,317. (EXH 22) As mentioned 
above, OPC recommended reducing FFL's actual fees and costs by $2,080 for the legal services 



Docket No. 120161-WS Issue 2 
Date: August 21, 2014 

 - 23 - 

related to Deloitte testimony. (OPC BR 17)  However, the only mention of this particular 
adjustment comes in OPC’s post-hearing brief, which contains no explanation of how the 
approximately 6-hour adjustment was calculated.29  There is no evidentiary support for OPC‘s 
recommended adjustment.  Staff has identified a total of approximately 14 billable hours related 
to the testimony of UI witnesses Danielson (Deloitte), Hoy, and Wiorek. (EXH 22)  Even then, 
most of the descriptions related to work performed included other activities with no breakdown 
for time spent on each activity.  Based on the record, staff identified only 2.8 hours, or $980 (2.8 
hrs. x $350/hr.), which were exclusively related to witness Danielson’s pre-filed direct 
testimony. (EXH 22)  Given the lack of detail related to OPC’s adjustment, staff cannot justify 
making the reduction here.  Staff identified no other adjustments related to actual legal fees and 
costs requiring an adjustment. 
 
 The Utility included $23,450 in legal fees and $1,610 in costs to complete the rate case. 
(EXH 21, 22)  The Utility provided support documentation detailing this expense through April 
10, 2014. (EXH 22)  FFL estimated a total of 67 hours would be necessary to complete the case.  
Staff notes that 48 of the 67 hours are related to the pre-hearing, hearing, and Commission 
Conference.30 (EXH 22)  Staff does not take exception to the 20 total hours associated with the 
Prehearing Conference and Commission Conference estimated by FFL.  Staff believes that the 
10 hours estimated for each conference is consistent with entries identified in FFL’s actual fees 
for attending other Commission hearings.  As part of the estimate to complete, FFL also included 
28 hours to prepare, travel to Tallahassee, and attend the hearing. (EXH 22)  Staff does not take 
exception to the 10 hours related to attending the hearing based on the entries discussed above.  
However, the remaining 18 hours seem excessive.  While acknowledging that some additional 
time would typically be required for hearing preparation in order to prepare witnesses and 
formulate cross examination questions, staff does not believe those activities would require 
almost 18 hours in this docket.  As such, staff believes that 9 hours is an ample amount of time to 
review testimony, prepare UI’s witnesses, and develop cross examination questions.  
Accordingly, staff recommends that the estimated hours to complete should be reduced by 9 
hours, or $3,150 (9 hrs. x $350/hr.).  
 
 Water Service Corp. (WSC) In-House Staff  

 UI asserted that actual and estimated in-house employee rate case expense was $23,045.  
In response to staff’s discovery, UI provided a breakdown by employee of the hours worked and 
type of work performed in support of this amount. (EXH 12)  In its post-hearing brief, UI 
reduced this amount by $2,624 since several WSC employees did not have to attend the hearing. 
(TR 153-154; UI BR 10)   

 OPC argued that UI did not support why its in-house labor more than doubled from the 
initial estimate of $10,326. (OPC BR 16)  Additionally, because of “vague, all-purpose 
descriptions for work performed,” OPC argued there is no way of knowing whether the 
employees listed actually worked in this docket or how they may have spent their time during the 
last two years. (OPC BR 16)  As such, OPC claimed that UI has not met its burden, and its in-
                                                 
29 The number of hours mentioned was calculated by taking OPC’s $2,080 adjustment and dividing it by the $350 
hourly rate charged be FFL’s attorney. 
30 The pre-hearing was held on April 29, 2014 and a formal hearing was held May 14, 2014. 



Docket No. 120161-WS Issue 2 
Date: August 21, 2014 

 - 24 - 

house expense should be denied as unreasonable, unsupported, and unjustified. (OPC BR 16)  In 
addition, OPC asserted that the estimated rate case expense should be disallowed in its entirety, 
or at least substantially reduced.   

 Staff agrees with OPC that the level of detail supporting UI’s in-house employees is 
lacking.  However, staff believes that some level of rate case expense should be allowed and can 
be determined from the information that has been provided.  UI originally estimated that it would 
take 216.5 WSC in-house hours, totaling $10,236 to complete the case. (EXH 8)  Staff noted that 
this initial estimate was provided with witness Wiorek’s testimony filed on February 14, 2014, 
well after the instant docket was under way.  Witness Wiorek provided an update as part of her 
deposition in late April, which included 350.5 hours, totaling $23,045 to complete the case. Of 
that, $16,925 was actual WSC in-house expense. (EXH 12, 22)  Almost 80 percent of that total 
amount, or $13,436, was ascribed to witness Wiorek for preparing responses to discovery 
requests as well as drafting pre-filed direct and rebuttal testimony among other activities. (EXH 
12)  As for the five other WSC employees included in actual expense, the record indicates the 
majority of their time was spent on processing and responding to data requests. (EXH 8, 21, 22) 

 The record reflects that the WSC in-house actual expense provided with witness 
Wiorek’s direct testimony covered the period between May 31, 2012 and January 31, 2014.   As 
such, the costs associated with responding to the numerous informal discovery requests sent by 
OPC during the almost two-year informal discovery process in this docket, and at least a portion 
of the expense related to the preparation of direct testimony was included in the Utility’s initial 
rate case expense analysis. (TR 152, 165)  In addition, the updated in-house rate case expense 
added expenses from February 1 through March 31, 2014, which should have included UI’s 
responses to OPC’s discovery on February 28, March 11, and March 21, 2014.31   

 Based on the record, staff does not understand how actual WSC in-house expense 
increased from $4,603 in January to almost $17,000 at the end of March. (EXH 8, 21, 22)  Staff 
does not believe the docket activity in the record supports such a sizable increase.  Witness 
Wiorek’s direct testimony amounted to a single page with two exhibits totaling 30 pages and her 
rebuttal testimony was one page with one 32-page exhibit. (TR 79-80; EXH 7, 8, 21, 22)  
Moreover, despite the length of the exhibits, witness Wiorek admitted that the exhibits were 
emailed to her and that she did not prepare them. (EXH 21, BSP 226)  In addition, only a handful 
of the discovery responses filed in this proceeding occurred during the period reflected in actual 
expenses. While it is possible that some of that increase could be related to work responding to  
additional discovery filed later, absent detailed information showing the time associated with 
each activity, staff can only make general assumptions as to what amount of time witness 
Wiorek, or any other WSC employee, spent on a particular activity.   

 During the first 20 months of the instant docket, $4,603 of WSC in-house expense was 
incurred, an average of approximately $230 per month.  Staff believes that while this amount 
was based on limited documentation, it does appear reasonable given the time period that it 
covers.  However, during the next 2 months, over $12,000 was incurred.  (EXH 8, 21, 22)  The 
record simply does not provide the detail necessary to support such a sizable increase.  As such, 
staff believes that WSC in-house actual rate case expense should be reduced for lack of detailed 
                                                 
31 WSC time related to later responses were included in UI’s estimate to complete discussed later in this issue. 



Docket No. 120161-WS Issue 2 
Date: August 21, 2014 

 - 25 - 

supporting documentation.  However, in an attempt to recognize WSC in-house expense incurred 
during that two-month period, staff recommends using the previous 20-month average to 
calculate a more reasonable amount. As such, a total of $460 ($230 x 2 months) should be 
allowed.  Accordingly, staff believes that the reasonable amount of WSC in-house rate case 
expense should be $5,063 ($4,603 + $460), a reduction of $11,862 ($5,063 - $16,925).   

    In regard to the WSC in-house estimate to complete, staff believes that there is no 
dispute related to the removal of Mr. Lubertozzi’s rate case expense based on the parties’ post-
hearing briefs. (OPC BR 16-17; UI BR 10)  The description accompanying his estimated 
expense stated “prepare for hearing and attend hearing.” (EXH 12)  Since Mr. Lubertozzi did not 
attend the hearing, staff believes his estimated rate case expense of $2,320 should be removed 
completely.   

 OPC also argued for removal of all of witness Wiorek’s estimated expense because she 
was excused from the hearing. (OPC BR 16, 17)  UI also stated that a reduction to her expense is 
necessary for the same reason.  (UI BR 10)  However, staff notes that some of witness Wiorek’s 
estimated expense was related to preparing responses to discovery requests. (EXH 12)  Based on 
the record, it appears that estimated costs covered the period between April 1, 2014 and the 
hearing which was held on May 14, 2014.  UI filed responses to discovery on the following 
dates: April 1, 2, 14, 15, and 17.  Absent additional detailed information regarding the allocation 
of time between activities, staff believes that UI has captured the portion of witness Wiorek’s 
estimated hearing related expenses in its post-hearing brief adjustment. (UI BR 10)  

 OPC did not specifically identify any concerns regarding UI witness Hoy’s estimate to 
complete, other than his travel expense which is discussed below.  Witness Hoy’s estimate to 
complete includes time for the discovery response review, travel to Tallahassee, hearing 
preparation, and attendance at the hearing. (EXH 12)  As mentioned previously, there were 
numerous UI discovery responses filed during the time period covered by the estimate.  
Moreover, staff believes that witness Hoy’s estimate to complete appears reasonable given the  
required travel time to and from Tallahassee, the 3.25 hour long hearing, and any time needed for 
the witness to prepare.  As such, staff does not believe any reduction needs to be made to witness 
Hoy’s estimate to complete.  Accordingly, staff believes that UI’s $2,624 reduction to the 
estimate to complete, adequately reflects reductions to WSC’s in-house estimate to complete for 
hearing preparation and hearing-related travel time for witness Wiorek and Mr. Lubertozzi. (UI 
BR 10)   

 WSC Travel  

 UI originally estimated $12,000 for travel expenses. (EXH 8)  However, in its post-
hearing brief the Utility estimated that travel expenses for two days were only $300, resulting in 
a reduction of $11,700. (UI BR 10)  According to the Utility, the reduction was a result of 
several witnesses being excused from the hearing and witness Hoy being able to travel from 
Orlando with the Utility’s attorney. (UI BR 10)  OPC argued that since UI witness Hoy attended 
the hearing, it was reasonable to allow travel expenses of $250.  Staff notes that both UI’s and 
OPC’s figures are only estimates, and no documentation supporting these amounts was included 
in the record.  Absent additional information, staff believes that an average of the two amounts, 



Docket No. 120161-WS Issue 2 
Date: August 21, 2014 

 - 26 - 

or $275, is a reasonable allowance for travel expenses here.  Accordingly, WSC travel should be 
reduced by $25. 

Allocation of Rate Case Expense 

 In its post-hearing brief, OPC asserted that a benefit of litigating a generic issue common 
to all UI systems is that any rate case expense approved by the Commission would not unduly 
burden any one UI system. (OPC BR 17)  OPC argued that any rate case expense approved by 
the Commission should be allocated to all Florida UI systems based on ERCs as of the date of 
the final order and amortized over four years, beginning the month following the date of the final 
order in this docket. (OPC BR 17)  The Utility mentioned the proper allocation within its post-
hearing brief position, asserting that rate case expense should be allocated based on the ERCs of 
its regulated utilities in Florida. (UI BR 8) 

 OPC also argued that in any future general rate case which includes any amortization 
related to this docket, the rates should be reduced at the end of the four-year timeframe after the 
date of the final order in this docket, not four years after any prospective rates are approved. 
(OPC BR 17)  Additionally, OPC stated that UI should not be allowed to seek a limited 
proceeding for the sole purpose of recovering rate case expense approved by the final order in 
this docket. (OPC BR 17)  OPC asserted that any new systems acquired by UI should not be 
allocated any rate case expense approved by the Commission, and if any systems were divested, 
the Utility should not reallocate rate case expense to any remaining systems and ERCs. (OPC BR 
17-18)  Staff notes that OPC’s assertions here are unsupported. 

 Staff believes rate case expense should be allocated to each UI Florida subsidiary based 
on the ratio of each subsidiaries’ ERCs to UI’s total Florida ERCs as of December 31, 2013.  
This is a commonly used methodology within UI for its subsidiaries as well as the Commission.  
Each subsidiary should be allowed to recover its allocated portion of rate case expense resulting 
from this docket over four years, pursuant to Section 367.0816, F.S.  Recovery of this expense 
should be included as a separate line item within rate case expense as part of each subsidiaries’ 
next file and suspend rate case, limited proceeding, or staff-assisted rate case.  Staff agrees with 
OPC that the purpose for any such filing should not be based solely on the recovery of the rate 
case expense determined in this docket.  UI’s Florida subsidiaries should be authorized to create 
a regulatory asset and accrue interest at the 30-day commercial paper rate until each system’s 
next rate proceeding.  The portion of rate case expense allocable to each subsidiary is provided in 
Attachment C.   

Conclusion 
 
 In summary, staff recommends that UI’s requested rate case expense of $199,701 be 
decreased by $70,497.  The appropriate total rate case expense is $129,204.  A breakdown of rate 
case expense is as follows: 

 

 



Docket No. 120161-WS Issue 2 
Date: August 21, 2014 

 - 27 - 

 

Table 2-2 

Firm/Vendor 

Utility Total  
Act./Est. 

from Brief 

Utility 
Adj. 

from Brief 

Revised 
Utility Total 

Act./Est. 
Staff 
Adj. 

Recom. 
Total 

Deloitte Consulting, LLP  $143,536   ($19,932)  $123,604   ($55,460)  $68,144 
Friedman, Friedman & Long,  P.A. 55,376  0  55,376  (3,150)  52,226  
Water Service Corp. (WSC) 23,045  (2,624) 20,421  (11,862)  8,559  
WSC - Travel 12,000  (11,700) 300  (25) 275  
    Total $233,957  ($34,256) $199,701  ($70,497) $129,204  

 
 The recommended total rate case expense should be allocated to each UI Florida 
subsidiary based on ERCs and amortized over four years.  Recovery of this expense should be 
included as a separate line item within rate case expense as part of each subsidiaries’ next file 
and suspend rate case, limited proceeding, or staff-assisted rate case.  UI’s Florida subsidiaries 
should be authorized to create a regulatory asset and accrue interest at the 30-day commercial 
paper rate until each system’s next rate proceeding.  The portion of rate case expense allocated to 
each UI Florida subsidiary is provided in Attachment C. 

Alternate Staff Analysis: 

 Section 367.081(7), F.S., states, “The commission shall determine the reasonableness of 
rate case expenses and shall disallow all rate case expenses determined to be unreasonable.” 
Further, in Meadowbrook Utility Systems, Inc. v Florida Public Service Com., 518 So. 2d 326, 
327 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987) the Court found “(T)he Commission enjoys a broad discretion with 
respect to allowance of rate case expense . . . an automatic award of rate case expense . . . 
without reference to the prudence of the costs incurred in the rate case proceedings, clearly 
would constitute an abuse of discretion . . . ”  

 Deloitte Consulting, LLP (Deloitte) 

 In the instant docket, UI presented the testimony of Larry Danielson of Deloitte 
Consulting regarding the design of Phoenix Project. (UI BR 1) The conclusion reached by 
witness Danielson on page 8, line 23 of his testimony was “ . . . that the impact on the cost of 
Project Phoenix is very minimal if Utilities Inc. (sic) if the customer base decreased by 10 
percent.” However, neither the cost nor prudence of Phoenix Project is at issue in this docket.  In 
adjusting UI’s requested Phoenix Project costs in the protested Eagle Ridge rate case, the 
Commission stated, “Because no added benefit was realized by the remaining subsidiaries, we 
found that (it) was not fair, just, or reasonable for ratepayers to bear any additional allocated 
Phoenix Project costs.  Thus, we ruled that the divested subsidiaries’ allocation amounts shall be 
deducted from the total cost of the Phoenix Project before any such costs are allocated to the 
remaining UI subsidiaries.”32 The issue in this docket is the propriety and means of allocating 

                                                 
32 See Order No. PSC-11-0587-PAA-SU, issued December 21, 2011, in Docket No. 110153-SU, In re: Application 
for increase in wastewater rates in Lee County by Utilities, Inc. of Eagle Ridge. 



Docket No. 120161-WS Issue 2 
Date: August 21, 2014 

 - 28 - 

Phoenix Project costs and not the cost or the prudence of Phoenix Project.  A higher or lower 
cost of Project Phoenix has no bearing on the Commission’s decision in the Eagle Ridge case or 
on the issue in this docket.  The amount of expense incurred by UI to proffer witness Danielson’s 
testimony, $125,684 including associated legal fees, is substantial. If witness Danielson’s 
testimony was completely removed from the record, it would not affect the relevant analysis of 
Issue 1 at all. Furthermore, as asserted by OPC: 

...it was unreasonable for UI to retain Deloitte to develop 
testimony regarding the prudence of Project Phoenix which was 
not an issue when the testimony was filed on February 14, 2014. 
Testimony supporting the Utility’s position opposing the 
Commission’s Project Phoenix adjustment could easily have been 
provided by UI management, such as Witness Hoy, the former 
Chief Operating Officer (COO) of UI, who provided rebuttal 
testimony. Since Witness Danielson’s testimony and all of 
Deloitte’s rate case expense was incurred to bolster the prudence of 
Project Phoenix, which is a non-issue in this docket and not a 
disputed issue, the entire amount of actual and estimated rate case 
expense from Deloitte should be completely disallowed as 
unreasonably incurred.  

(OPC BR 10) 

 Alternate staff agrees with OPC that the entire amount of rate case expense from Deloitte 
should be disallowed as unreasonable.  Witness Danielson’s testimony did not address a disputed 
issue in this docket, did not involve or affect the disposition of the propriety or means of 
allocating Phoenix Project costs, and came at a substantial price. If witness Danielson’s 
testimony was completely removed from the record, it would not affect the relevant analysis of 
Issue 1 at all. Consequently, alternate staff does not believe it is reasonable to include in 
customer rates any rate case expense from Deloitte. 

Conclusion 

   In summary, alternate staff recommends that UI’s requested rate case expense of 
$199,701 be decreased by $140,271.  The appropriate total rate case expense is $58,980  Aside 
from recommending that the total amount of rate case expense associated with Deloitte be 
disallowed, including associated legal fees, alternate staff agrees with primary staff regarding the 
remaining amounts and disposition of rate case expenses.  A breakdown of alternate staff’s 
recommended rate case expense is as follows: 

 

 

 

 



Docket No. 120161-WS Issue 2 
Date: August 21, 2014 

 - 29 - 

Table 2-3 

Firm/Vendor 

Utility Total  
Act./Est. 

from Brief 

Utility 
Adj. 

from Brief 

Revised 
Utility Total 

Act./Est. 
Alt. Staff 

Adj. 

Alt. 
Recom. 
Total 

Deloitte Consulting, LLP  $143,536   ($19,932)  $123,604   ($123,604)  $0 
Friedman, Friedman & Long,  P.A. 55,376  0  55,376  (5,230)  50,146  
Water Service Corp. (WSC) 23,045  (2,624) 20,421  (11,862)  8,559  
WSC - Travel 12,000  (11,700) 300  (25) 275  
    Total $233,957  ($34,256) $199,701  ($140,271) $58,980  
 



Docket No. 120161-WS Issue 3 
Date: August 21, 2014 

 - 30 - 

Issue 3:  Should this docket be closed? 

Recommendation:  Yes.  If the Commission's final order is not appealed, this docket should be 
closed upon the expiration of the time for filing an appeal. (Barrera, T. Brown) 
 
Position of the Parties 
 
UI:   Yes. 

OPC:   Not until the Commission has determined the amount of any regulatory asset or liability 
(if any) created by Commission adjustment to Project Phoenix approved in the final order.  
Further, the Commission should implement certain measures to ensure UI's present and future 
compliance with the Generic Docket Settlement, approved by Order No. PSC-14-0044-FOF-WS, 
issued January 22, 2014, in this docket, requiring UI to make certain adjustments to the books 
and records for all its Florida systems. 
 
Staff Analysis:  The Utility asserted that this docket should be closed. (UI BR 11)  OPC argued 
that the docket be closed, but only after the Commission determines the amount of any 
regulatory asset or liability that may be created by the Phoenix Project adjustments approved in 
the final order.  In addition, OPC stated that the Commission should implement measures to 
ensure present and future compliance with the Settlement Agreement in this docket. (OPC BR 1, 
19) 
 
 Staff believes that regulatory assets and liabilities have been sufficiently addressed in 
Issue 1 and no additional discussion is necessary here.  OPC’s argument that the Commission 
also implement certain measures to ensure UI's present and future compliance with the 
Settlement Agreement was not discussed during the course of the hearing.  In fact, no witnesses 
or testimony were proffered by OPC in support of its position that additional enforcement 
measures were necessary in regard to the Settlement.  Additionally, Attachment A (Exhibit A) to 
the Settlement states “the docket should be closed upon the resolution of any remaining disputed 
issue.”  As a result of the Commission-approved Settlement, staff notes that the sole remaining 
issue being contemplated in this docket addressed whether any adjustments should be made to 
Phoenix Project.   Prior to OPC’s post-hearing brief in this docket,  no additional enforcement 
measures were mentioned or contemplated by the parties.  Furthermore, staff believes that 
sufficient measures to ensure present and future compliance with the Settlement already exist 
and no additional measures are needed.  As such, if the Commission's final order is not appealed, 
this docket should be closed upon the expiration of the time for filing an appeal.



Docket No. 120161-WS Attachment A 
Date: August 21, 2014 

 - 31 - 

 
 

Closed or Pending Acquisitions and Associated ERCs 
System State Purchase Date ERCs 

Sewer District No. 6 LA 2009 950 
Mason Landing NC 2010 9 
Pointer's Chase GA 2012 22 
Sweetbriar Lakes GA 2013 59 
Philema Park/Pine Maples GA 2013 149 
Linville Ridge NC 2013 378 
Old Stage GA 2014 386 
Oakwood IL 2014 1,460 
    Total Closed  

  
3,412 

  
  

  
Alexgrace LA Pending, 2014 25 
LL&W LA Pending, 2014 1,100 
Density LA Pending, 2014 2,500 
Heritage Hills NY Pending, 2014 5,212 
    Total Pending  

  
8,837 

  
   Total Closed and Pending    12,249 

 
(EXH 20, BSP 193) 



Docket No. 120161-WS Attachment B 
Date: August 21, 2014 

 - 32 - 

 
 

Closed Divestitures and Associated ERCs 
System State Sale Date ERCs 

Eastlake Water Service FL 2009 1,701 
County Line Water Company IL 2009 116 
South Gate Utilities, Inc. FL 2009 8,270 
Pebble Creek Utilities, Inc. FL 2009 2,887 
North Topsail Utilities, Inc. NC 2009 2,993 
Miles Grant FL 2009 2,118 
Hutchinson Island Irrigation FL 2009 197 
Utilities, Inc. of Hutchinson Island FL 2009 364 
Wedgefield Utilities, Inc. FL 2009 3,018 
Emerald Point NC 2010 326 
River Forest SC 2010 246 
Alafaya Utilities, Inc. FL 2010 8,945 
CWS-NC (Outerbanks) NC 2011 1,425 
Cabarrus Woods/Steeplechase S NC 2012 6,300 
Bayside Utility Services FL 2012 437 
Sandy Creek Utility Services, Inc.  FL 2012 373 
Woodbury NC 2012 290 
    Total Divested    40,006 

 
(EXH 11) 



Docket No. 120161-WS Attachment C 
Date: August 21, 2014 

 - 33 - 

 
 

Rate Case Expense Allocated and Amortized to UI's Florida Systems 
    Total   Alloc. Amort. 

Utility  County ERCs Allocation RCE RCE 
Cypress Lakes Utilities, Inc. Polk  2,431 0.0389 $5,032 $1,258 
Mid-County Services, Inc. Pinellas 3,355 0.0537 6,945 1,736 
Labrador Utilities, Inc.  Pasco 1,515 0.0243 3,136 784 
Lake Placid Utilities, Inc. Highlands 263 0.0042 544 136 
Lake Utility Services, Inc. Lake 13,920 0.2230 28,814 7,203 
Sanlando Utilities Corp. Seminole 21,159 0.3390 43,798 10,950 
Tierra Verde Utilities, Inc. Pinellas 2,094 0.0335 4,334 1,084 
Utilities, Inc. of Eagle Ridge Lee 2,516 0.0403 5,208 1,302 
Utilities, Inc. of Florida Various 9,524 0.1526 19,714 4,929 
Utilities, Inc. of Longwood Seminole 1,738 0.0278 3,598 899 
Utilities, Inc. of Pennbrooke Lake 2,704 0.0433 5,597 1,399 
Utilities, Inc. of Sandalhaven Charlotte 1,200 0.0192 2,484 621 
    Total   62,419 1.0000 $129,204 $32,301 
 


	toc
	1** Consent Agenda
	PAA A) Application for Certificate of Authority to Provide Telecommunications Service.
	Recommendation:  The Commission should approve the action requested in the docket referenced above and close this docket.

	2** Docket No. 140131-EU – Proposed amendment of Rule 25-6.058, F.A.C., Determination of Average Meter Registration Error.
	Issue 1:
	Recommendation:

	Issue 2:
	Recommendation:


	3** Docket No. 130290-EI – Initiation of formal proceedings of Complaint No. 1115382E of Brian J. Ricca against Florida Power & Light, for failing to provide reasonable service.
	Issue 1:
	Recommendation:

	Issue 2:
	Recommendation:


	4** Docket No. 130212-WS – Application for increase in water/wastewater rates in Polk County by Cypress Lakes Utilities, Inc.
	Issue 1:
	Recommendation:

	Issue 2:
	Recommendation:


	5**PAA Docket No. 130294-WU – Application for transfer of water systems and Certificate No. 579-W in Highlands County from Holmes Utilities, Inc. to Country Walk Utilities, Inc.
	Issue 1:
	Recommendation:

	Issue 2:
	Recommendation:

	Issue 3:
	Recommendation:

	Issue 4:
	Recommendation:


	6**PAA Docket No. 140051-GU – 2014 depreciation study by Florida City Gas.
	Issue 1:
	Recommendation:

	Issue 2:
	Recommendation:

	Issue 3:
	Recommendation:

	Issue 4:
	Recommendation:


	7 Docket No. 120161-WS – Analysis of Utilities, Inc.'s financial accounting and customer service computer system.
	(Post-Hearing Decision – Participation is Limited to Commissioners and Staff.)
	Issue 1:
	Primary Recommendation:  Yes. The Commission should determine the net investment in Phoenix Project in UI rate cases using a modified used and useful analysis based on the ratio of the current total company number of equivalent residential connections...
	Alternate Recommendation:  Yes.  Adjustments consistent with the Commission’s existing divestiture methodology should be made going forward.  Since staff is recommending that the Commission continue making adjustments to the Phoenix Project consistent...

	Issue 2:
	Primary Recommendation:  The appropriate amount of rate case expense is $129,204.  The recommended total rate case expense should be allocated to each UI Florida subsidiary based on ERCs and amortized over four years.  Recovery of this expense should ...
	Alternate Recommendation:   The appropriate amount of rate case expense is $58,980.  The total amount of rate case expense of $123,604 associated with Deloitte, and $2,080 of associated legal expense, should be disallowed as unreasonable.  Aside from ...

	Issue 3:
	Recommendation:



	Divider 01
	1
	Divider 02
	2
	Case Background
	Discussion of Issues
	Issue 1:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 2:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:


	Divider 03
	3
	Divider 04
	4
	Case Background
	Discussion of Issues
	Issue 1:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Although the Utility believes that all of the rate case expense was prudent, in order to settle this disputed issue, the Utility accepts and OPC agrees to a further reduction to rate expense of $29,607, resulting in a total approved rate expense of $8...
	After review of the motion and Settlement Agreement, staff believes that the parties’  Settlement Agreement is a reasonable resolution of all protested issues. Staff recommends that it is in the public interest for the Commission to approve the Settl...
	If the Commission approves the Settlement Agreement, staff recommends that CLU file revised tariff sheets and a proposed customer notice to reflect the Commission-approved rates within fifteen days of the Commission vote. The approved rates should be...
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:


	Divider 05
	5
	Divider 06
	6
	Divider 07
	7
	Docket No120161 cover
	120161.RCM
	Case Background
	Discussion of Issues
	Issue 1:
	Recommendation:
	Position of the Parties
	UI:
	OPC:
	Staff Analysis:  Both UI and OPC raised legal arguments in their post-hearing briefs.  UI asserted that reducing the cost of the Phoenix Project for divested utility systems is a violation of Section 367.0813, F.S. (UI BR 8)  OPC argued that before de...
	Legal Analysis
	Recommendation:
	Primary Recommendation: The appropriate amount of rate case expense is $129,204.  The recommended total rate case expense should be allocated to each UI Florida subsidiary based on ERCs and amortized over four years.  Recovery of this expense should b...
	Position of the Parties
	UI:
	OPC:
	Staff Analysis:
	Parties’ Arguments

	Water Service Corp. (WSC) In-House Staff
	UI asserted that actual and estimated in-house employee rate case expense was $23,045.  In response to staff’s discovery, UI provided a breakdown by employee of the hours worked and type of work performed in support of this amount. (EXH 12)  In its p...
	OPC argued that UI did not support why its in-house labor more than doubled from the initial estimate of $10,326. (OPC BR 16)  Additionally, because of “vague, all-purpose descriptions for work performed,” OPC argued there is no way of knowing whethe...
	Staff agrees with OPC that the level of detail supporting UI’s in-house employees is lacking.  However, staff believes that some level of rate case expense should be allowed and can be determined from the information that has been provided.  UI origi...
	The record reflects that the WSC in-house actual expense provided with witness Wiorek’s direct testimony covered the period between May 31, 2012 and January 31, 2014.   As such, the costs associated with responding to the numerous informal discovery ...
	Based on the record, staff does not understand how actual WSC in-house expense increased from $4,603 in January to almost $17,000 at the end of March. (EXH 8, 21, 22)  Staff does not believe the docket activity in the record supports such a sizable i...
	During the first 20 months of the instant docket, $4,603 of WSC in-house expense was incurred, an average of approximately $230 per month.  Staff believes that while this amount was based on limited documentation, it does appear reasonable given the ...
	In regard to the WSC in-house estimate to complete, staff believes that there is no dispute related to the removal of Mr. Lubertozzi’s rate case expense based on the parties’ post-hearing briefs. (OPC BR 16-17; UI BR 10)  The description accompany...
	OPC also argued for removal of all of witness Wiorek’s estimated expense because she was excused from the hearing. (OPC BR 16, 17)  UI also stated that a reduction to her expense is necessary for the same reason.  (UI BR 10)  However, staff notes tha...
	OPC did not specifically identify any concerns regarding UI witness Hoy’s estimate to complete, other than his travel expense which is discussed below.  Witness Hoy’s estimate to complete includes time for the discovery response review, travel to Tal...
	WSC Travel
	UI originally estimated $12,000 for travel expenses. (EXH 8)  However, in its post-hearing brief the Utility estimated that travel expenses for two days were only $300, resulting in a reduction of $11,700. (UI BR 10)  According to the Utility, the re...
	Allocation of Rate Case Expense
	In its post-hearing brief, OPC asserted that a benefit of litigating a generic issue common to all UI systems is that any rate case expense approved by the Commission would not unduly burden any one UI system. (OPC BR 17)  OPC argued that any rate ca...
	OPC also argued that in any future general rate case which includes any amortization related to this docket, the rates should be reduced at the end of the four-year timeframe after the date of the final order in this docket, not four years after any ...
	Staff believes rate case expense should be allocated to each UI Florida subsidiary based on the ratio of each subsidiaries’ ERCs to UI’s total Florida ERCs as of December 31, 2013.  This is a commonly used methodology within UI for its subsidiaries a...
	Conclusion   In summary, staff recommends that UI’s requested rate case expense of $199,701 be decreased by $70,497.  The appropriate total rate case expense is $129,204.  A breakdown of rate case expense is as follows:
	Table 2-2
	Issue 3:
	Recommendation:
	UI:
	OPC:
	Staff Analysis:






